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S1.  RATE SUMMARY 

 

Service Section  Monthly Charge 
 
Custom Calling Feature  7 Bus. Res. 

Call Forwarding $4.46 $3.15    
Remote Call Forwarding (Fixed) $2.63 $2.63  
Remote Call Forwarding (Variable) $3.15 $3.15  
Three Way Calling $2.10 $2.10 
Call Waiting $4.20 $3.68 
Call Waiting Display $2.10 $2.10  
Speed Calling $4.73 $3.94 
Single-Line Plus per line $6.30 $6.30 
Multi-Line Plus per line $6.30 $6.30    

 
Custom Local Area Signaling Service-CLASS 7.2.1  

 
 Bus. Res. 
Anonymous Call Rejection $3.15 $3.15    
Automatic Callback, per line $3.15 $3.15 
Automatic Recall, per line $3.15 $3.15 
Calling Number Delivery, per line $3.94 $3.94 
Calling Number & Name Delivery $6.83 $6.83 
Blocking, per line $0.00 $0.00 
Customer Originated Trace, per line $1.05 $1.05 
Selective Call Acceptance, per line $4.20 $4.20 
Selective Call Rejection, per line $4.20 $4.20 
Selective Call Forwarding, per line $3.15 $3.15 
Distinctive Ringing $2.10 $2.10 
 /Call Waiting, per line   
Package I (all CLASS features) $12.60 $12.60 
Package 2 (any combination of 4 CLASS features) $6.30 $6.30    
Exception - Caller Number & Name Delivery 
 are not included in package 2   

 

Direct-Inward Dialing Service  7 
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S1.  RATE SUMMARY 

 
Service Section  Monthly Charge 
 
Customer Premises Inside Wire  13.7  $3.95 
 
Directory Listings  27   $1.75 

Impaired Hearing Equipment   7.15   $1.50 

Individual Line - Business   2   $35.62 

Individual Line - Residence   2   $17.48 

Insufficient Funds Check   6   $30.00 

Joint User      7   $5.25 

Late Fee      25   $10.00 

Maintenance of Service Charge   6   $35.00* 

Mileage      10 

Nonpremium Access, Per Minute   200   $.0306 

Nonpremium Access, Per Line or Trunk 200   $275.86 
Per Month 
  

Paystation Access Line    8   $35.62 

PBX Trunk - Business     2   $74.26 

Phone Number Change (Res. And Bus.)  6   $8.00 

Premium Access, Per Minute    200   $.0471 

*Nonrecurring 
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S1. RATE SUMMARY 

 
Service Section  Bus.  Res. 

 
Premises Visit Charge  6  
 
Private Line Service  10   
 
Public Telephone 8 $.25  
 
Reconnect Charge 6 
 After soft disconnect  $22.00 $22.00   
 After hard disconnect  $40.00 $40.00   
  
 
Rotary or Level Hunting 2 $41.17 $16.30 
 
Seasonal Service    7  50% of normal charge 
 
Service Order Charges 6 $50.00  (I) $50.00        
 
Special Billing Numbers 7 $20.00 
 
Voice Mail System 7.17 $5.00  $5.00 
  
Wonder Ring I 7.13 $3.50  $3.50 
 
Wonder Ring II 7.13 $4.50  $4.50 
 
Wonder Ring III 7.13 $5.50  $5.50 
 

Include in Included in 
Service Order Service Order 
Charge  Charge 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 
S2.1  GENERAL 
 

A.  Basic local communication service is provided by means of 
station, switching and other facilities, plant and equipment to 
enable the establishment of communications between stations in 
the same or different exchanges at monthly rates herein shown.  

 
B.  The exchange service area for each exchange are on maps. 

 
C.  The rates for service not specifically shown in this section are 

presented in other sections of this Price List. 
 

 
S2.2  BASIC LOCAL SERVICE RATE GROUP (N/A)  
 
S2.3  REGROUPING (N/A) 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

S2.4  ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF EXCHANGES 
 
 
  Fredonia  
  Huguley 
  Lanett 
  Shawmut 
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 S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

S2.5  LOCAL CALLING AREAS  
 
  EXCHANGE   EXCHANGES IN LOCAL CALLING AREA 
 

Fredonia  Fredonia  
 Huguley  
 Lanett  
 Shawmut  
 Valley  
 West Point 

 
 Huguley  Fredonia  

 Huguley  
 Lanett  
 Shawmut  
 Valley  
 West Point 

 
 Lanett  Fredonia 

 Huguley  
 Lanett  
 Shawmut  
 Valley  
 West Point 

 
 Shawmut  Fredonia  

 Huguley  
 Lanett  
 Shawmut  
 Valley  
 West Point 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
S2.6  AUTHORIZATION (N/A) 

 
S2.7 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE RATES 
 
 The Basic Service Rates below do not include any federal, state or 
 local fees or taxes, including without limitation, E-911 charges or 
 the $.15 dual-party relay surcharge, which shall be shown separately on 
 a customer’s bill. 
 
 A. Business - Inside the Base Rate Area* 
 

Exchange   Unlimited Lines   
 
Fredonia   $35.62  per line  
Huguley   $35.62  per line  
Lanett   $35.62  per line  
Shawmut   $35.62  per line  

 
B. Residence 
 
 Exchange   Unlimited Lines      
 

Fredonia   $17.48  per line 
Huguley   $17.48  per line 
Lanett   $17.48  per line 

 Shawmut   $17.48  per line 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 
S2.7 BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE RATES (Cont'd) 
 

C. Trunks and Private Branch Exchange Trunks 
 

Trunks 
 

1. Monthly Rates  $74.26  
 
 2. Non-Recurring Charges    
 

PBX trunk installation (In  $10.00 
addition to applicable 

 service connection charges)  
 

D. Rotary or Level Hunting Lines 
 

1.  General 
 

Subscribers requesting level hunting and/or number hunting.  
 
2.  Rates 
                                    Res. Bus. 

 Monthly recurring charges $16.30* $41.17  
 

Non-recurring charges 
Installation (In addition to 
applicable service  
connection charges)    $10.00 

 
 
* Rotary service only.  Service grandfathered to existing customers only.  
 
S2.7.1 INTERSTATE END USER CHARGE: KNOLOGY OF THE VALLEY, INC. D/B/A 

 KNOLOGY DOES NOT CHARGE OR COLLECT AN INTRASTATE END USER CHARGE. 
 
S2.8 ZONE CHARGE (N/A)
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 
S2.9  EXCHANGE REGRADING (Applicable to exchanges capable of handling all one 

party service). 
 

A.  In order to provide equitable treatment between customers and to 
proceed with the elimination of 4-party service; when the number 
of access lines connected to a 4-party line reaches two (2) or 
less the Company will, thirty days after notice to each customer 
on the line, reclassify the service to one-party service and 
apply the one-party rate. 

 
B.  In addition, when the number of access lines connected to a two-

party line reaches one (1) the Company will, thirty days after 
notice to the customer on the line, reclassify the service to a 
one-party service and apply the one-party rate. 

 
S2.10 EXTENDED AREA SERVICE (N/A) 
 
S2.11 CONCESSION SERVICE (N/A) 
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BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 
S2.12 LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE 
 

A.  General 
 

The Company furnishes a directory assistance service for the 
purpose of aiding subscribers in obtaining telephone numbers. 
Directory assistance charges will apply to calls to directory 
assistance for telephone numbers of subscribers in the local 
calling area.  

 
B.  Conditions 

 
Charges for Directory Assistance Service are not applicable to 
inquiries received from Public and Semi-Public telephones, nor 
from hospital or hotel patient or guest rooms, nor from the 
service furnished for the use of handicapped persons. 

 
C.  Rates 

 
A charge is applicable for each call made to directory Assistance 
with a maximum of two requests per call. 

 
 Rate per call: $1.50 
 

S2.13 OPERATOR ASSISTED LOCAL CALLS AND LOCAL CALLING CARD SERVICE 

 A. General 

  For any Dial Calling Card Station, Operator Station or Person-To- 
  Person message completed within the Local Calling Area, the  
  appropriate service charge specified in S2.6(C) following, will  
  be applied except as specified in S2.6(B) following. 

 B. Application of Charges 

  1. The appropriate service charge, as specified in S2.6(C)  
   following, will be applied to each completed call except: 

   (a) for calls to the Company for official telephone  
    business, 

   (b) for emergency calls to agency type telephone numbers  
    such as to those agencies of the federal, state or  
    local government which have the capability and legal  
    authority to provide aid in emergency situations and  
    to any emergency medical number, 

   (c) when the caller identifies himself as being   
    handicapped and unable to place the call due to his  
    handicap, 

   (d) when the caller advises he has had service trouble in 
    reaching the terminating number,
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.13 OPERATOR ASSISTED LOCAL CALLS AND LOCAL CALLING CARD SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 B. Application of Charges (Cont’d) 

  1. (Cont’d) 

   (e) for local emergency calls from a coin station, or 

   (f) for station-paid calls from hotel guests. 

  2. The call may be billed to the originating telephone,   
   calling card, third number, collect, or any other Company- 
   approved identification number. 

 C. Rates And Charges 

  1. The following charges for operator system served local  
   calls apply in addition to the local dial rates: 

   (a) Billing Surcharges - Station-to-Station 

    (1) Dial Calling Card     $1.00 

    (2) Operator      $2.50 

    (3) Inmate calls originating from   $1.25 
     correctional facilities (Automated) 
    
   (b) Billing Surcharges- Person-to-Person Each  $5.00 
    
   (c) Operator Dialed Surcharge1    $1.25 
    Station-to-station operator assisted or person- 
    to-person operator assisted calls (excluding 
    those billed to calling cards)where the  
    operator dials the terminating number. 
     
   (d) Partially Automated Surcharge1    $1.00 
    Station-to-station operator assisted calls    
    where the customer dials the terminating number. 
     
   (e) Zero Minus Charge2      $1.50 

Provision of Area Code, Place Name (in what Area Code 
is a city or exchange), Ring Back (caller wants call 
back to test whether equipment connected to his line 
“rings” when outside caller dials his number, 
Operator Dialing of 800, 888, 877, 866 and 855 
numbers on the caller’s behalf; each request (one 
request per call). 

 

                                                           
1 In addition to any applicable billing surcharge. 
2 Applies when customer dials zero and no other digits from a local exchange wireline, requests 
and receives service as described. This charge is not applied to requests originating from 
payphones or wireless. 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

S2.13 OPERATOR ASSISTED LOCAL CALLS AND LOCAL CALLING SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 D. Operator Assisted Premium Plan 

  A premium is defined as a commission applicable to surcharge  
  revenue associated with local operator assisted call requests  
  sent to the Company by the customer. Such premiums may be payable 
  to subscribing customers based on the Company's surcharge revenue 
  generated by said calls. 

  These calls must: 

  1. originate from a telephone line associated with the   
   customer's account, 

  2. originate and terminate in the same Basic Local Calling  
   Area, 

  3. be carried and completed by the Company via Company   
   facilities and 

  4. be billed by the Company. 

  In the event the company billing records used to determine the  
  premiums are destroyed or lost, the Company shall not be liable  
  for payments of premiums on such lost data. 

S2.14 LOCAL OPERATOR VERIFICATION/INTERRUPTION SERVICE 

 A. General 

  Verification Service provides operator assistance in determining  
  if a called line is in use. Interruption Service provides for  
  operator interruption of voice conversation in progress on a  
  called line to advise the interrupted subscriber that the   
  interrupting party has an emergency need to reach him. Data use  
  of a subscriber line will be verified, but not interrupted. The  
  customer may request these services for a charge, where   
  facilities are available, by calling the "0" operator. 

 B. Application of Charges 

  1. The charges specified in Section S2.7(C) will apply to all  
   requests except: 

   (a) emergency requests from official emergency agencies  
    when the request is received on an agency line from  
    agency personnel; 

   (b) emergency requests in which the caller identifies  
    that the request is to one of the following: 

    (1) an official public emergency agency, 

    (2) an emergency medical number, or 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.14 LOCAL OPERATOR VERIFICATION/INTERRUPTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 B. Application of Charges (Cont’d) 

  1. (Cont’d) 

   (b) (Cont’d) 

    (3) a privately endowed and operated suicide, drug, 
     alcohol, or runaway crisis reporting center; or 

   (c) requests in which the operator encounters a trouble  
    condition or has reason to believe a trouble   
    condition exists. 

 C. Rates 

  1. Verification Charge - applies each time the $2.50 
   operator verifies that a line is in use. 
 
  2. Interruption Charge - applies each time the $5.00 
   operator interrupts voice conversation in 
   progress and does not depend on whether the 
   called-party agrees to release the line. 
 
  3. If an operator both verifies the condition of the same  
   line and interrupts conversation on the same request,  
   only the interrupt charge applies. 
 
  4. The charges for Verify/Interrupt Service are in addition 
   to any applicable message rates. 
 

S2.15 DUAL PARTY RELAY SERVICE 

The Company charges a $.15 monthly surcharge for Dual Party Relay 
Service.  This surcharge applies to each and every customer, regardless 
whether any particular customer needs or utilizes this Service. 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.16 LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
 

 Consistent with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Rules, 47 
C.F.R. Section 54.101, Lifeline Assistance is a government assistance 
program developed to reduce rates for primary residential telephone 
service or residential broadband service to qualifying subscribers who 
receive income-based benefits. The Company participates in this program 
to increase the availability of telecommunications services and 
broadband internet access services (broadband) to all consumers in its 
service areas.   

 
 A. General 

 
Lifeline Assistance reduces an eligible residential customer's 
monthly rates for either local telephone service or broadband 
service. If an eligible customer chooses the support for local 
telephone service, then an eligible customer receives a federally 
subsidized credit toward the monthly cost of basic telephone 
service toward the residential access line rate. If an eligible 
customer chooses the support for broadband service, then an 
eligible customer receives a federally subsidized credit toward 
the monthly cost of broadband service toward the residential 
broadband service rate.  
 

 B.    Regulations 

To constitute a qualifying low-income customer eligible to           
receive Lifeline services, a customer must meet the requirements  
set forth in either paragraph 1. or 2. below: 
 
1.  A customer’s household income must be at or below 135% of 

the Federal Poverty Guidelines for a household of that 
size;  
 
(a)  For purposes of these rules, “income” is defined as all 

income actually received by all members of a household. 
This includes salary before deductions for taxes, public 
assistance benefits, social security payments, pensions, 
unemployment compensation, veteran's benefits, 
inheritances, alimony, child support payments, worker's 
compensation benefits, gifts, lottery winnings, and the 
like. The only exceptions are student financial aid, 
military housing and cost-of-living allowances, irregular 
income from occasional small jobs such as baby-sitting or 
lawn mowing, and the like. 

(b)  A “household” is any individual or group of individuals who 
are living together at the same address as one economic 
unit.  A household may include related and unrelated 
persons. An “economic unit” consists of all adult 
individuals contributing to and sharing in the income and 
expenses of a household.  An adult is any person eighteen 
(18) years or older.  If an adult has no or minimal income, 
and lives with someone who provides financial support to 
him/her, both people shall be considered part of the same 
household. Children under the age of eighteen (18) living 
with their parents or guardians are considered to be part 
of the same household as their parents or guardians. 
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                          S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
S2.16 LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Cont’d) 
 
 B.    Regulations (Cont’d) 

2. Lifeline Assistance is also available to all residential  
 customers who participate in any of the following low 

income assistance programs.  A subscriber will also be 
considered to be eligible even if he does not personally 
participate in any of the following programs, so long as 
an individual who lives in his household, and for whom he 
is financially responsible, does participate in at least 
one of these programs: 

                                                                        
(a) Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 
(b) Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
(c) Medicaid 
(d) Federal Public Housing Assistance (FPHA) 
(e) Veterans Pension and Survivors Benefit Programs  
       

3. In addition to meeting the qualifications provided in  
 paragraph 1. or 2. of this section, in order to constitute 

a qualifying low-income customer, a customer must not 
already be receiving a Lifeline service (voice or broadband 
from either a wireless provider or a fixed provider), and 
there must not be anyone else in the subscriber’s household 
subscribed to a Lifeline service (voice or broadband from 
either a wireless provider or fixed provider). Furthermore, 
a customer must subscribe to broadband service that meets 
the minimum service standards set forth in Section 54.408 
of the FCC Rules. 

 
4. Until the National Lifeline Eligibility Verifier has been 

implemented in the state, qualifying subscribers must 
provide the Company with acceptable documentation as proof 
of their eligibility to receive Lifeline service under the 
income-based or program-based requirements.  The Company 
will confirm a subscriber’s continued eligibility to 
receive Lifeline service on an annual basis by requiring 
the subscriber to sign a certification as to his/her 
present qualifications for Lifeline service.  Upon a 
determination of ineligibility, the credit will be 
discontinued on the bill if the customer fails to provide 
proof of eligibility within thirty (30) days following 
written notification to the customer.   

 
5. If the Company receives notification from the program 

administrator that the subscriber is receiving Lifeline 
service from another eligible telecommunications carrier or 
that more than one member of a subscriber’s household is 
receiving Lifeline service, the subscriber will be de-
enrolled from Lifeline Assistance without notice within 
five (5) business days following the Company’s receipt of 
that notice.  
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.16 LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Cont’d) 

B. Regulations (Cont’d) 

 
6. The Company will process all applications and apply the        

appropriate credit on the customer’s monthly bill. A  
secondary service charge is not applicable for existing  
customers who subscribe to Lifeline Assistance. 

7. As a participant in Lifeline Assistance, customers are  
 eligible to receive Toll Limitation Service at no charge.  
 This service will only be provided at the customer's 

request. 
 
8. Local telephone service deposit requirements will be waived 
      for customers who voluntarily receive Toll Limitation  
 Service. 
 
9. Participants in Lifeline Assistance shall not be  
 disconnected from Local Service for non-payment of toll 

charges. In addition, the Company will not deny re-
establishment of local service to customers who are 
eligible for Lifeline Assistance and have previously been 
disconnected for non-payment of toll charges. Lifeline 
Assistance will not be connected if an outstanding balance 
is owed by the customer for local service. 

 
10. If an eligible customer chooses the support for local 

telephone service, the partial payments that are received 
from Lifeline customers will first be applied to local 
service charges and then to any outstanding toll charges. 

 
11. One low income credit is available per household and is  
 applicable to the primary residential connection only. 
 
12. A telephone service Lifeline customer may subscribe to any 

local service offering available to other residential 
customers. 

                                                            
13. Lifeline subscribers may apply their Lifeline discount to  
 the Company’s family shared calling plans and to bundled 

service packages or packages containing optional calling 
features available to Lifeline customers.  The calling plan 
must be in the name of the eligible subscriber, and a 
household may receive only one Lifeline supported service. 
Partial payments from Lifeline subscribers purchasing 
bundled packages or packages containing optional calling 
features will first be applied to pay down the allocated 
price of the Lifeline voice services.     
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    S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.16 LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Cont’d) 

C. Credits 

1. Voice Telephone Service 

a. The following monthly credits will apply for each customer 
   eligible for Lifeline Assistance.  

 
      Monthly Credit 

a) Federal Credit  $ 9.25 
 
            b. Credit amount will not exceed the basic charge for local 
               telephone service, which includes the Subscriber Line Charge,   
               access line and local usage. 
 
            c. Pursuant to FCC Rules 47. C.F.R. Section 54.403, stand-alone 
               voice service with broadband below the minimum standards set 
               forth in Section 54.408 of the FCC Rules will be phased out 
               as described below. 
 
            (i)Beginning 12/1/2019 – the support amount will be $7.25 per month 
          (ii)Beginning 12/1/2020 – the support amount will be $5.25 per month 
          (iii)Beginning 12/1/2021 – the support amount will be $0.00 (see Note 1) 
 
            Note 1: The support amount for standalone voice service, or 
                    Voice service not bundled with broadband which meets 
                    The minimum standards set forth in Section 54.408,  
                    Provided by a provider in a census block will remain 
                    at $5.25  
 
      2.    Broadband Service 
  
            a. The following monthly credit will apply for each customer 
               eligible for Lifeline Assistance who chooses to apply its 
               Lifeline Assistance to broadband service.     

    
  
                                                            Monthly Credit 

a) Federal Credit  $ 9.25 
 
            b. Credit amount will not exceed the basic charge for broadband 
               service. 
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S2. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

S2.17 BUNDLED SERVICES 

Residential 
 
Bundled service offerings are available to residential customers with the 
following options: 
 
Smartchoice Plan:  $39.46 per month 
 
Basic local service for one line, all custom calling and CLASS features 
(detailed in Section 7.2 and 7.2.1 of this Price List), voice mail basic, and 
unlimited domestic long distance. Long distance is provided by Knology, Inc. 
(CIC 6284) 
 
The customer will be responsible for the applicable charges specified in this 
or any other applicable tariff or Price List. All other regulatory fees, 
taxes and surcharges will be in addition to the monthly recurring rate. 
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S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
 

S6.1  GENERAL 

A.  Service charges are the nonrecurring charge or charges applied 
to the services ordered or connected into service at the 
customer's request. These include charges for initial 
commencement of service, changes, restoration, and rearranging 
of service or facilities. 

 
B.  Service connection charges may be payable at the time of 

application for the particular service or facility, and prior to 
the establishment of service. Service may be established in 
advance of the payment of the service connection charges for 
addition to the services of existing customers and also in the 
State, County, and Municipal Governments. 

 
C.  Service connection charges do not supersede mileage charges, 

installation charges and construction charges made because of 
unusual costs but are to apply in addition to such charges. 
However, in case of special private branch exchange system not 
established under the rates found in this Price List, but on cost 
basis, installation charges may be applied to stations and other 
equipment in lieu of the regular service connection charge 
prescribed herein for stations connected. 

 
D.  No distinction is made between a "New Installation" and "Outside 

Move"; all changes in location of customer's access, except as 
otherwise provided in this Price List, being treated as a new 
service with service connection charges applying. 
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S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 

S6.1  GENERAL (Cont'd) 

E.  Restoration Charge 

Where service has been discontinued for failure to maintain 
credit as specified above the contract is deemed terminated. To 
re-establish service a new contract will be executed which is 
subject to charges and provisions of this Price List. 

 

S6.2  DEFINITIONS 
 

A.  Service connection charge represents one or more of the following 
work functions necessary to perform a service connection. 

 
(1)  Service ordering - Receiving and recording information 

and/or taking action in connection with a subscriber or 
applicant and processing the necessary data. 

 
(2)  Premises Work - Performing work at the customer's premises. 
 
(3)  Central Office Charge (Access Line Work) - Work associated 

with the line extending from the serving central office to 
the customer's premises. Includes, but is not limited to, 
central office connections, cable cross connections. 
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S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
 

S6.2  DEFINITIONS (Cont'd) 
 

B.  An installation charge is a non-recurring charge applying to the 
provision of certain items of equipment or facilities as 
distinguished from a Service Connection Charge applicable for 
establishment of basic telephone service and is in addition to 
applicable service connection charges. The installation charge 
may sometimes be called an "initial" charge. 

 
C.  Service connection charges apply on number changes requested by 

subscriber. 
 
D.  Maintenance of Service Charge - The customer shall be responsible 

for the payment of Company charges for visits by the Company to 
the customer's premises where a service difficulty or trouble 
report results from customer-provided equipment and facilities. 
In a case where the Telephone Company has a trouble reported on 
facilities which terminates on subscriber owned equipment and no 
trouble is found on Telephone Company facilities a maintenance of 
service charge will apply. 

 
E.  Returned Check Charge: The charge applied to each insufficient 

funds check returned. 
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S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
 

S6.2  DEFINITIONS (Cont'd) 
 
F.  Installation Charge: The charge applied to the provision of 

certain items of equipment or facilities and is in addition to 
applicable service charges. These charges are identified and 
presented throughout this Price List as a part of the offering. 

 
G.  Termination Charge: The charge applied when a customer 

discontinues an item of service or equipment prior to the 
expiration for the initial service period designated for such 
item. 

 
H. Restoration: A restoration charge is a charge applying to restore 

service following a temporary suspension of such service for non-
payment of charges. 

 
Temporary suspension, for purposes of incurring a restoration 
charge, shall have begun when the service ordering by the 
Commercial Department is delivered to the Plant Department. 
Neither action taken by the Plant Department, nor its inaction, 
shall relieve the delinquent subscriber from this charge. 

 
A soft suspension of service for non-payment occurs before the 
line equipment is disconnected from the customer’s account.  
 
A hard suspension for non-payment occurs when the line equipment 
is actually disconnected from the customer’s account.
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           S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
 

S6.3  APPLICATION OF SERVICE CHARGES 
 
A.  GENERAL 
 

1. Except as provided hereinafter all services requiring 
either service ordering, access line work, or other access 
work are subject to the service connection charge(s) 
required to provide that service. 
 

2. Where the service desired requires more than one service 
ordering equipment work charge, or access line work 
function, the total charge is the sum of the separate 
charges for each function required except as hereinafter 
provided. 

 
3. When, at the request of a customer, service is temporarily 

suspended, a service ordering charge will apply for the 
subsequent restoration of that service. This would 
specifically apply to seasonal service. 

 
 4. In the event service is temporarily suspended for non-

payment of charge, such service will be restored upon 
payment of charge due, or at the discretion of the Company 
a substantial portion thereof. In addition, a restoration 
charge as defined in Sec. 6.2.H, will be applied. 

 
 
S6.4  Reserved for Future Use.  
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S6. SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
 
S6.5 RATES  
 
          Residence Business 
 

a.  Service Ordering, Each Order    $50.00      $50.00        (I) 
   
 
b.  Premise Work, Each Access Line   included in “a’ included in “a”  (T) 
 
c.  Central Office Charge   

(Access Line Work) - Each Line   included in “a” included in “a”  (T) 
 
d.  Installation Charge 

(1) Installation charges where  
applicable are identified and  
presented throughout this Price List 
as a part of the offering of  
individual items of equipment  
or of service features. 

 
e.  Administration Charge 

An administration charge of $30.00 
will be applied to each 
insufficient funds check received. 
Telephone service will be subject 
to discontinuance as specified in 
Section 25 of this Price List. 
Should the service have been 
disconnected, the applicable 
service connection charges will 
apply. 
 

f.  Restoration & Suspension of Service   
        Res.  Bus. 
   1)  After soft disconnect $22.00 $22.00   
   2)  After hard disconnect $40.00 $40.00   
 
g.  Termination Charge    See specific offering  

       in this Price List. 
 
h.  Number Change Charge     
        Res.  Bus. 
        $8.00  $8.00 
 
i.  Maintenance of Service Charge   $35.00 per hour   

   (portal-to portal) or  
   fraction thereof during 
   normal working hours. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.2 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES  

A.  Definitions 

1. Call Forwarding: 
This provides an arrangement for transferring 
incoming calls to another telephone number 
within the local area by dialing a code and the 
number of the service to which calls are to be 
transferred. 

 
2. Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Fixed: 

This is a service whereby a call placed from a 
station (the originating station) to a 
customer's (the RCF customer) telephone number 
(the call forwarding location) is automatically 
forwarded by Company central office equipment 
to another station designated by the RCF 
customer (the terminating station). The RCF 
customer is billed for the forwarded portion of 
the call. 

 
3. Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Variable: 

This service allows the RCF customer to 
activate the call forwarding feature from 
locations other than their base telephone and 
make forwarding changes without central office 
personnel assistance. 

  
4. Three-Way Calling: 

This permits an existing call to be held, and 
by dialing, a second telephone call can be 
established and added to the connection. Normal 
transmission performance quality cannot be 
guaranteed on all calls. 

 
5. Call Waiting: 

By means of a tone signal a customer who is 
using their telephone is alerted when another 
caller is trying to reach that station. Permits 
putting first call on hold so that second call 
can be answered. 

 
 6. Call Waiting Display:  

 This feature allows the number and/or name 
 identification of the call waiting party to 
 display on the called party's caller 
 identification equipment. 
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S7.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.2 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES (Cont'd) 

A.  Definitions 

7. Speed Calling: 
This provides for the calling of a 7- or 10- 
digit telephone number by dialing an 
abbreviated code. This arrangement is available 
in an eight-number capacity. (8-code). 
 

  8. Plus Service: 
   Plus service is a central office feature   
   package offered in two categories: 
 
   a. Single-Line Plus for Business or   
    Residence with one central office line.  
    Six features are in the Single-Line Plus  
    package: (1) Last Number Redial, (2) Call 
    Hold, (3) Consultation Hold, (4) Toll  
    Restriction, (5) Six-Way Conference, and  
    (6) Speed Calling. 
 
   b. Multi-Line Plus for Business or Residence 
    with two to five central office lines.  
    Seven features are in the Multi-Line Plus 
    package: (1) Last Number Redial, (2) Call 
    Pick Up, (3) Call Transfer, (4) Six-Way  
    Conference, (5) Toll Restriction, (6)  
    Call Hold, and (7) Intercom. 
 
   Features: 
 
   Intercom:  Allows the user of a Plus  
      equipped line to call other  
      Plus equipped lines of the  
      same customer by dialing a  
      one-digit number. 
 
   Call Hold:  A Plus service user can place 
      an established call on hold  
      by flashing the switchhook  
      and dialing a 2-digit code. 
 
   Call Pick Up: This feature enables a user  
      of a Plus service line to  
      answer a call which is   
      ringing in on another Plus  
      service line of the same  
      customer by dialing a 2-digit 
      code. 
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S7.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.2 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES (Cont'd) 

A.  Definitions 

   
   Call Transfer: The user of a Plus service  
      line can transfer any   
      incoming call to another  
      outside line. 
 
   Toll Restriction: Prevents unauthorized use of  
      a Plus service line for long  
      distance calling unless the  
      caller dials the proper  
      authorization number. 
 
   Six-Way  The user of Plus service may  
   Conference:  hold a call in progress and  
      then complete calls to four  
      other parties and then all  
      parties to the conversation  
      for a total of six people on  
      one line. 
 
   Speed Calling: Allows station user to   
      program 10 frequently called  
      numbers under a single digit  
      for one-button dialing. 
 
   Last Number  Allows a station user to  
   Redial:  redial any last call attempt  
      by dialing a two-digit code. 
 
   Uniform Call This feature is available to  
   Distribution Business lines only. UCD will  
   (UCD):  allow calls that would     
      normally receive a busy    
      signal a chance to wait in    
      queue until answered. A    
      standard recording will    
      advise callers that “all    
      lines are busy, please remain   
      on the line and your call    
      will be answered in the order   
      it was received.” A line must   
      have Plus service in order to   
      subscribe to UCD.
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.2  CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES (Cont’d)  
 

B.  General 
 

1. Custom Calling Services are furnished subject to the 
availability of special central office facilities. 

 
2. Custom Calling Services are available to residence and 

business customers with one party telephone service only. 
 
3. No assurance can be given that transmission will be fully 

satisfactory during conference and call forwarding calls. 
C.  Rates 

 
1. The following rates and charges are in addition to all 

other applicable rates and charges for service furnished. 
 

Monthly Rate  
Per C.O. Line Equipped 

 
  Business   Residence 

a. Call Forwarding $ 4.46 $ 3.15 
b. Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Fixed   2.63   2.63 
c. Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Variable 3.15   3.15 
d. Three-Way Calling   2.10     2.10  
e. Call Waiting   4.20    3.68 
f. Call Waiting Display   2.10    2.10 
g. Speed Calling   4.73    3.94 
h. Single-line Plus per line   6.30    6.30 
i. Multi-line Plus per line   6.30    6.30 
j. Uniform call distribution per line   2.10 Not Available 

 
   

 
D.  Nonrecurring Charge  Service Ordering and 

Central Office Charge.
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.2.1 CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICE – CLASS 

A. Definitions 

 
1. Anonymous Call Rejection - A feature that allows 

subscribers to refuse calls from callers who block delivery 
of their numbers. 

 
2. Automatic Callback - This service allows a subscriber to 

automatically re-originate a call to the last-dialed number 
without having to radial the number regardless of whether 
the call was answered, unanswered or busy. If the called 
number is busy, automatic processing of the call continues 
until the number is idle. When both lines idle, the calling 
party hears a special ring. When the caller picks up the 
set, the called party's line rings. 

 
3. Automatic Recall - This service allows the subscriber to 

recall the last incoming call without having to know the 
number of that call. If the called number is busy, 
automatic processing of the call continues until both lines 
are idle. The subscriber can continue to originate and 
receive calls without affecting the Automatic Recall 
request. Automatic Recall can be canceled by dialing a 
deactivation code. The service provides an optional two-
level activation capability that, following activation, 
announces the number of the last incoming call. The 
subscriber then has the choice of continuing the recall or 
aborting the recall sequence. 

 
4. Calling Number Delivery - This service identifies the 10-

digit number of the calling party and allows the subscriber 
to choose whether or not to answer the call. The calling 
number is displayed after the first ringing cycle. 

 
4.1  Calling Number & Name Delivery - This service is the same 

as Calling Number Delivery also, displays directory listed 
name up to 15 characters. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.2.1 CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICE – CLASS (Cont’d) 
 

A.  Definitions (Cont’d) 
 

   4.1  (Cont’d) 
 

Any subscriber to Calling Number Delivery or Calling Number 
& Name Delivery will be responsible for the provision of a 
display device which will be located on the customer's 
premises. The installation, repair, and technical 
capability of that equipment to function in conjunction 
with the feature specified herein will be the 
responsibility of the customer. The Company assumes no 
liability and will be held harmless for any incompatibility 
of this equipment to perform satisfactorily with the 
features described herein. 
 

5.  Calling Number Delivery Blocking - This service enables 
customers to prevent the transmission of their telephone 
numbers, on outgoing calls, to subscribers of the CLASS 
features, Calling Number Delivery. 

 
The service is available either on a per call basis or 
permanent basis. 
 
Per Call - Allows customers to temporarily prevent the 
transmission of their telephone numbers on an as needed 
basis by dialing a preassigned access code prior to making 
the call. This action must be repeated each time a call is 
made to prevent the transmission of the customer's 
telephone number. 
 
Permanent - Allows customers to prevent the transmission of 
their telephone numbers on all outgoing calls placed from 
the customer's line. Permanent Call number Delivery 
Blocking is established and/or removed from the customer's 
line via a service order. This feature is in operation on a 
continuous basis. This feature does not prevent 
transmission of the calling party number on services such 
as E-911 that utilize Automatic Number Identification (AN]) 
for delivery of the calling number. If the preassigned 
access code for Calling Number Delivery, Unblocking is 
dialed on a line that is provisioned with Calling Number 
Delivery Blocking - Permanent, the customer's telephone 
number will be delivered. 
 
The Company assumes no liability and will be held harmless 
from any incompatibility of the subscriber's customer 
premises equipment to perform satisfactorily with this 
feature. 
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      S.7 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.2.1  CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICE – CLASS  (Cont’d) 
 

A.  Definitions (Cont’d) 
 
6. Customer Originated Trace - This feature allows the 

subscriber to activate an immediate trace of the last 
incoming call. After the call is terminated, a subscriber 
who wishes to trace the call goes off-hook, receives dial 
tone, and then dials the Customer Originated Trace 
activation code. When the trace has been completed, the 
subscriber receives an announcement stating that the trace 
was successful and to contact the local telephone operating 
company for further assistance. 
 
By activating the Customer Originated Trace feature, the 
subscriber automatically authorizes Knology of the Valley, 
Inc. d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone 
to store the results of any and all traces initiated by the 
customer in the Telephone Company's switching office, and 
to release the results of such traces directly to the 
subscriber's serving law enforcement agency upon a further 
request by the subscriber. The results of such traces will 
be released to the appropriate law enforcement agency only 
upon such a further request by the subscriber. The trace 
record will provide only the incoming telephone number and 
in no way identifies the person(s) actually placing the 
call(s). The subscriber must contact the telephone company 
within ten (10) days after originating a call trace or the 
trace record will automatically be deleted from the system. 

 
7.  Selective Call Acceptance - This feature allows a 

subscriber to select up to 31 numbers from which calls are 
to be received. All other calls are intercepted and routed 
to a recorded announcement that informs the caller the 
customer is not accepting calls. Calls from numbers outside 
the specified exchanges will ring normally. 

 
8. Selective Call Rejection - This feature allows a subscriber 

to block incoming calls from a maximum of 31 telephone 
numbers. The subscriber can also block incoming calls 
placed from the last calling number even if the number is 
unknown to the customer. Blocked calls are routed to a 
recorded announcement which specifies that the called party 
is not accepting calls. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

s7.2.1 Custom Local Area Signaling Service – CLASS  (Cont’d) 
 
A.  Definitions (Cont’d) 

 
9.  Selective Call Forwarding - This feature allows the 

subscriber to prespecify telephone numbers (maximum of 31) 
from which incoming calls are to be forwarded. During the 
period that Selective Call Forwarding is activated, only 
calls from the prespecified numbers will be forwarded. 

 
10.  Distinctive Ringing/Call Waiting - With this feature, 

incoming calls from up to 31 numbers can be automatically 
identified by distinctive ringing. A distinctive ringing 
pattern accompanies incoming calls from the designated 
numbers. If -a subscriber is engaged in conversation and 
a call from one of the designated numbers arrives, a 
distinctive call-waiting tone accompanies the incoming 
call. Calls from all other numbers are rung normally. 

 
B.  General 

 
1.  Custom Calling Local Area Signaling Service (CLASS) is a 

group of custom calling features offered to residential and 
business customers subscribing to one party local exchange 
service and to business customers subscribing to Digital 
Centrex Service. 

 
2.  The service is subject to available facilities and limited 

to central offices specifically equipped to provide such 
service. CLASS features are applicable only to local calls 
placed to/from compatible central offices within the same 
local calling area offering the service. 

 
3.  Operator assisted calls are designed to override the 

feature calls for emergency purposes. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.2.1 CUSTOM LOCAL AREA SIGNALING SERVICE- CLASS  (Cont’d) 
 

B.  General (Cont’d) 
 

4. Coin phones will not be enabled with CLASS features, just 
as they are not enabled with other custom calling features. 
However, coin phones will operate with the CLASS system and 
interaction with all the features will be permitted. 

 
5. Some CLASS services, such as Calling Number Delivery, 

require customer premises equipment with the capability to 
receive and display the incoming call information. 

C.  Rates 
 

1. The following charges are for the features only and are in 
addition to applicable charges for service. Service charges 
apply as set forth in Section 6.2 of this Price List, 
except as shown herein. 

 
2.  Feature Rates:     Monthly Rate 

Per C.O. Line 
 
Res.   Bus. 

 
Anonymous Call Rejection  $3.15 $3.15 
Automatic Callback  $3.15 $3.15 
Automatic Recall  $3.15 $3.15 
Calling Number Delivery  $3.94 $3.94 
Calling Number & Name Delivery $6.83 $6.83 
Blocking  $0.00 $0.00 
Customer Originated Trace  $1.05 $1.05 
Selective Call Acceptance  $4.20 $4.20 
Selective Call Rejection  $4.20 $4.20 
Selective Call Forwarding,  $3.15 $3.15 
Distinctive Ringing  $2.10 $2.10 
 /Call Waiting  
Package 1 (all of the CLASS features) $12.60 $12.60 
Package 2 (any combination of  
 4 CLASS features) $6.30 $6.30 
Exception: Calling Number  
& Name Delivery are not  
included in Package 2.  
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.2.1  Custom Local Area Signaling Service – CLASS  (Cont’d) 
 

D.  Nonrecurring    Service ordering and  
central office charge. 

 
 RES.   BUS. 
 

1.  Customer Originated Trace,  
per trace placed    $5.00  $5.00 

 
a.  Service charges are not applicable when CLASS 

features are provided at the same time as the 
business or residence individual line service is 
established. 

 
b.  When features are added or rearranged on an existing 

line, the appropriate service charges listed in 
Section 6.5 of this Price List will apply. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 
S7.3  TELEPHONE NUMBERS IN ROTARY (TRUNK HUNTING)  (N/A) 
 
S7.4  TOLL RESTRICTION 
 

A. General 
 

Universal blocking of 900/976 numbers unless the subscriber 
requests 900/976 access. No initial recurring or non-
recurring charges will apply to first request to block or 
unblock. However, any subsequent request will incur the 
applicable charges.  

 
S7.5  CUSTOMIZED NUMBER SERVICE (N/A) 
 
S7.6  REMOTE CALL FORWARDING (See Section 7.2) 
 
S7.7  OFF PREMISES STATION SERVICES (N/A) 
 
S7.8  DIRECT-INWARD DIALING (DID) SERVICE 

 
A.  General 
 

1. DID service permits calls incoming to a PBX or other CPE 
from the network to reach a specific station line number 
without the assistance of an attendant. DID service is 
provided subject to the availability of facilities and may 
be furnished from the central office which regularly serves 
the area in which the customer is located or from a foreign 
central office equipped to provide DID service subject to 
the appropriate intra/inter- exchange rates. 

 
2. Rates are in addition to the rates shown elsewhere in this 

and other Company Tariffs for the services and equipment 
with which this offering is associated. 

 
3. The service includes central office switching necessary for 

in-dialing from the network directly to station lines 
associated with customer premises switching equipment. 

 
4. The service must be provided on all trunks in a group 

arranged for Inward service. Each trunk group shall be 
considered a separate service. Grouping Service will not be 
provided between separate trunk groups. 

 
5. Facilities and operational characteristics of interface 

signals between the Company provided connecting 
arrangements and the customer provided switching equipment 
must conform to the rules and regulations the Company 
considers necessary to maintain proper standards of 
service. 

 
6. One primary directory listing will be furnished without 

charge for each separate trunk group. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.8  DIRECT-INWARD DIALING (DID) SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

A.  General (Cont'd) 
 

7. The customer shall be responsible for providing 
interception of calls to vacant and non-working assigned 
DID numbers by means of attendant intercept or recorded 
announcement service. 

 
8. DID numbers are provided in blocks consisting of a minimum 

of 100 consecutive numbers which may be assigned to station 
lines or reserved for future use at rates specified herein. 
The Company does not guarantee to provide a number block 
consecutive to any other number block. The company will be 
responsible for interception and administration of reserved 
numbers. 

 
B.  Rates 
 

1. Group of 100 Working or Reserved DID Numbers 
 

  Nonrecurring  Monthly            
 Charge     Rate  

 
(a) Working Numbers, each $480.00  $ .50 
(b)  Reserved Numbers, each $480.00 $ .50 

 
2. DID Trunk Termination in central office 
 

(a) Rates and Trunk Rates set forth in S2.7 and S6. 
 

Note 1: The Nonrecurring charge applies to the first group of DID numbers 
assigned to station lines per occasion. These rates and charges are 
applicable in addition to the rates and charges for the provision of PBX 
trunks and the associated equipment and services. 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 7 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 14 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan  
Director of Regulatory Compliance    
 

S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.9  SEASONAL AND VACATION SERVICE 
 

A. General 
 

The terms "Seasonal Service" is used to define a special 
privilege, usually desired by the customers with second homes, 
for subscribers who occupy a residence only a portion of the 
year. Generally these customers desire continuity of service as 
well as service on short notice. 
 
"Seasonal Service" will require the dedication of plant and 
equipment as though service was maintained, however, service 
shall be terminated at the central office serving the subscriber 
and will be available to any single party subscriber, residential 
or business regardless of length of time they have been 
subscribers. 

 
B. Conditions 
 

When in the opinion of the company, a shortage of facilities may 
exist so as to deny another full time customer service, the 
company may after notification, terminate this offering on a 
selective basis. 

 
C.  Rates 
 

1. The monthly rate will be based upon 50% of the regular 
rate for the basic local exchange service only. Service 
may be temporarily suspended for a minimum of 270 days. 

 
D.  Nonrecurring Charge   Service ordering and central 
       Office charge.  
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.10 SPECIAL BILLING NUMBER SERVICE 
 

A. General 
 

There are times when a customer requests billing be divided to 
simplify bookkeeping or for other reasons. A special billing 
arrangement is provided to include issuance of multi-credit 
cards, division of toll, division of local service, special 
services, etc. 
 
1. Special Billing Number Service may be provided in 

conjunction with P.B.X. Services. 
 
2. The minimum period for which this service may be offered is 

six (6) months. 
 
B.  Rates 

 
Monthly 
 Rates 
 

1.  Each group o£ 40 or less,  
 Special billing numbers $20.00 per block 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.11 JOINT USE OF SERVICE 

 
A.  General 

 
Joint Use of Service permits a person, firm, or corporation to 
share the use of telephone service provided to a business 
customer. 

 
B.  Conditions 
 

1. Joint Use of Service will be furnished with the approval of 
the Company only with business individual access lines, or 
PBX Trunk Service. 

 
2. Joint Use of Service will be furnished to a customer who is 

in a business of a secretarial nature, or of renting, or 
leasing space to transient or permanent tenants. 

 
3. The joint user must be located on the premises, or in the 

same office, or in the same suite of offices as the 
customer, or in an office adjacent to and directly 
accessible from the customer's office. 

 
4. A joint user will be furnished one directory listing 

without charge. 
 
5. Applications for joint use of service shall be made by the 

customer. 
 
6. The customer will be responsible for all charges incurred 

by the joint user. All bills and charges will be 
consolidated and rendered to the subscriber that contracts 
for the initial service. 

 
7. Additional listings and supplemental services may be 

furnished to the joint user at the request of the customer 
and at regular rates. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.11 JOINT USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 

 
B.  Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

8. After the listing for the joint user has been included in 
the directory, Joint Use of Service may not be discontinued 
during the life of the directory, except under the 
following conditions: 

 
a.  The customer's service is discontinued; 
b.  The joint user moves from the premises where 

the customer's service is located; 
c.  The joint user establishes their own primary service 

on the same premises. 
 

C.  Rates 
Monthly 
Rates 

 
1. Joint Use of Service, each $5.25 
 access line 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.12 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
 
S7.12.1 SHORT TERM SERVICE 

 
A. Applicants who are users of service only during seasonal or 

temporary periods will be furnished service under the following 
provisions: 

 
(1)  The regular service connection charges apply except where 

construction of additional facilities are required for 
temporary service. This additional cost of construction and 
providing service must be borne by the subscriber. 

 
(2) Access service for the first month, or fraction thereof, 

three times the monthly schedule rates; for the second 
month, or fraction thereof, two times the monthly schedule 
rates; and for each additional month the monthly rate will 
apply. 

 
Payment of the charges set out herein for exchange service 
does not constitute a modification of Rules and Regulations 
applying to all Subscriber Contracts, providing for the 
discontinuance of service for non-payment of any other sums 
due the Telephone Company. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.12 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont’d) 
 
S7.12.2 SPECIAL LINE CONDITIONING 
 

A.  General 
 

Where transmission improvement equipment or line treatment is 
required to meet requirements of requested line condition, "cost" 
as defined in this Price List shall apply. When no installation 
charge is specified, the equipment will be installed on a "cost" 
basis as referred to in the Price List definitions. 
 
The above may be provided on a contract basis. 

 
S7.12.3 DATA SERVICE 

 
A. All data service installations are customer engineered and 

installed to fit the particular requirements a specific customer 
may have. The period for which data service will be installed is 
by contract. The investment required and the limited demand for 
this type equipment makes it necessary that such facilities not 
be extended to any applicant whose credit and responsibility is 
not satisfactorily established. 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 7 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 20 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan  
Director of Regulatory Compliance    
 

S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.13 WONDER RING SERVICE 
 

A.  General 
 

1.  Wonder Ring Service will enable a subscriber to have up to 
four telephone numbers associated with a single line. 
Customers subscribing to this service will be able to 
receive calls dialed to two, three or four separate 
telephone numbers without having a second, third or fourth 
line. A distinctive ringing pattern will be provided for 
each of the additional telephone numbers to facilitate 
identification of incoming calls. A distinctive Call 
Waiting tone for each additional telephone number will be 
provided, where facilities permit, to customers subscribing 
to Call Waiting service. 

 
2.  Wonder Ring Service is offered in the following format. 

Wonder Ring I consists of one additional telephone number 
associated with a single line. Wonder Ring II consists of 
two additional telephone numbers associated with a single 
line. Wonder Ring III consists of three additional 
telephone numbers associated with a single line. 

 
B.  Rates 
 

1.  Residence     Monthly Rate 
 

a.  Wonder Ring I      $3.50 
 

One additional 
telephone number 
with distinctive 
ringing, per line 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.13  WONDER RING SERVICE (Cont'd)  
 

B. Rates (Cont'd) 
 

1.    Residence (Cont’d) 
 

 b.    Wonder Ring II Monthly Rates 
 
 (1) First additional telephone     $4.50 

 number with distinctive 
ringing, per line 

 
(2)  Second additional    -- 

telephone number with 
distinctive ringing,  
per line* 
 

c.  Wonder Ring III 
 

(1) First additional telephone $5.50 
  number with distinctive 

ringing, per line 
 

(2)  Second additional telephone  -- 
number with distinctive  
ringing, per line* 

 
(3)  Third additional telephone   -- 
 number with distinctive  
 ringing, per line* 
 

   *Must be ordered with first additional telephone number. 
 

2.  Business 
 

a.  Wonder Ring I 
 
       One additional telephone  $3.50 
       number with distinctive 

      ringing, per line 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.13  WONDER RING SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Rates (cont'd) 
 

2.   Business (Cont’d) 
Monthly Rates 

b.  Wonder Ring II 
 
(1)  One additional telephone $4.50 

number with distinctive 
ringing, per line 

 
(2)  Second additional 

telephone number with 
distinctive ringing, 
per line* 

 
   * Must be ordered with first additional telephone number. 
 

      c.    Wonder Ring III 
 
(1)   First additional telephone 

number with distinctive ringing, $5.50 
per line 

 
(2)  Second additional telephone 

number with distinctive 
ringing, per line* 

 
(3)  Third additional telephone 

number with distinctive 
ringing, per line* 

 
   *Must be ordered with first additional telephone number. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.13 WONDER RING SERVICE (Cont'd) 

C. Conditions 
 
1. This service is available to individual line residence and 

business customers. 
 
2. The service is not compatible with Centrex service, PBX 

trunk service, Personal Paging service, Company or customer 
provided public telephone service, foreign exchange 
service, or with access lines terminating in customer 
premises switching or key equipment. Wonder Ring service 
may not be compatible with all types of customer provided 
telephone equipment. 

3. Wonder Ring Service is provided subject to the availability 
of facilities. Additionally, Wonder Ring Service II and 
Wonder Ring Service III may not be available in all central 
offices equipped to provide Wonder Ring Service I. 

4. Listings for Wonder Ring Service are subject to the 
regulations specified in Section 27 for directory listings. 
Other listings will also be provided under the terms and 
conditions described in Section 27 of this Price List. 

5. All telephone numbers associated with a line equipped with 
Wonder Ring Service must originate from the same central 
office switching machine. 

6. When establishing Wonder Ring Service, Call Forwarding 
service subscribers must choose one of the following 
options. When Call Forwarding service is activated: 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.13  WONDER RING SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

C. Conditions (cont'd) 

 6. (Cont’d) 

a. All telephone numbers associated with one line 
will be forwarded to a single number when Call 
Forwarding service is activated. 

 
b. The main telephone number only will be 

forwarded when Call Forwarding service is 
activated. The additional Wonder Ring numbers 
will continue to ring and be answered at the 
subscriber's premises. 

 
7. Appropriate nonrecurring charges will apply when changing 

from one option to the other subsequent to the establish-
ment of Wonder Ring Service. 

8. When a subscriber establishes Wonder Ring Service, the 
appropriate service charges will apply. 
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     S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE 
 

A. General 
 

1. Automatic Call Distribution (ACD) Service is a digital 
Centrex central office service which enables customers to 
efficiently handle large volumes of incoming calls by 
distributing them equally among a designated group of 
answering positions. 

 
ACD Service provides as an option a data stream of call 
events to a customer-provided down-stream processor 
(Management Information System or MIS). With this option, 
customers may have the capability to format management 
information reports and the ability to change certain 
system variables. 

 
2. ACD Service at the present time may only be used with 

Centrex Digital Service. In addition, the customer must 
subscribe to a Secondary Directory Number. 

 
3. Basic to ACD Service is at least one feature access 

position and one Call Processing Control with Basic Feature 
Package per feature access position. This package includes 
the following features: 

 
-abandoned call clearing  
-agent login enhancement  
-agent queue 
-attendant console to automatic call distribution  
-automatic overflow 
-call delay announcement  
-call source identification  
-in-calls key 
-incoming call queue  
-music on delay  
-night treatment 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 

A. General (Cont'd) 

 3. (Cont’d) 

-not-ready key (make set busy; ring threshold)  
-three way calling/call transfer to ACD  
-three way call chaining to ACD interaction  
-ACD Observe-Agent Enhanced 
-ACD Status-Lamp Enhancement 
-ACD Limited Enhanced Agent Features 

 
4. A subscriber can add an optional Feature Package to the Call 

Processing Control with Basic Feature Package---the Enhanced 
ACD Agent/Supervisor Package and/or the MIS Package. These 
packages include all of the features of the Call Processing 
Control and Basic ACD Package as well as the following 
features: 

Enhanced ACD Agent/Supervisor Package:  
 

-ACD Multistage Queue Status Refresh  
-ACD Overflow of Enqueued Calls 
-ACD Queue Slot/Recorded Announcement Allocation 
-Agent Key 
-Called Name/Number Display  
-Call Forcing 
-Call-Supervisor and Answer-Agent Keys  
-Controlled Interflow 
-Display Agents Summary Key  
-Emergency and Answer-Emergency Keys  
-Emergency Key-Enhanced 
-Enhanced Group-Status Display  
-Extended Agent Observe  
-Group - Status Display  
-Multistage-Queue Status Display  
-Night-Service Recorded Announcement and Forward  
-Overflow Enhancement 
-Queue-Status Lamps 
-Supervisor Control of Night Service  
-Transfer to Incalls Key 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 

A. General (Cont'd) 

MIS Package: 
 
This package provides the features necessary to send a Management  
Information System data stream from the DMS-100 ACD node to a 
customer-premises downstream processor. Applicable central office 
line charges and local area data channel charges will apply. 
 

B. Definitions: 

1. Abandoned Call Clearing — provides for the removal of a 
call when a caller abandons either while in an incoming 
call queue or after the call is presented to the agent 
position. 

2. Agent Login Enhancement — a feature that through the use of 
agent login passwords and the partitioning of agent login 
identification numbers between customer groups ensures that 
only assigned agents are able to login to an ACD group. 

3. Agent Queue — ensures an even distribution of the workload 
among the agents in the ACD group. If agent answering 
positions are available, but no incoming calls are waiting, 
available agents are placed in an agent queue on a first-
in, first-out basis. The agent who has been waiting the 
longest receives the first incoming call. 

4. Automatic Call Distribution Directory Numbers — these are 
unique numbers used to receive incoming ACD calls. An ACD 
directory number is any valid directory number of up to 
seven digits within the customer numbering plan. ACD 
directory numbers are not associated with lines. An ACD 
group can be assigned a total of 17 directory numbers. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 
B. Definitions (Cont’d) 

 
5. ACD Secondary Directory Number—provides for the 

assignment to a feature access position of one or more 
Secondary Directory Numbers that are separate from the 
ACD incoming numbers. This feature allows an agent to 
receive direct non-ACD incoming calls and to make 
outgoing calls. 

6. Automatic Overflow—allows the subscriber to specify both 
a maximum number of calls that can be queued and a 
maximum anticipated waiting time for incoming calls to 
avoid lengthy delays that discourage callers. 

7. Call-Delay Announcement—provides an announcement to callers 
such as status of call (in queue, all positions busy, etc.) 
when the delay exceeds a customer specified threshold. A 
call delay announcement is a prerecorded central office 
announcement produced by the Company and is limited to the 
name of the called party, status o£ the call, and 
instructions to the calling party with respect to 
completion of the call. 

8. Call-Source Identification-provides for the display, at 
the agent’s position, of the incoming call facility. 

9. In-Calls Key—allows the ACD agent to answer calls to any 
of the ACD group’s 17 directory numbers by the first key 
on the electronic business set. This key presents only 
ACD calls. 

10. Music on Delay-provides the option of broadcasting music after 
the recorded call-delay announcement. This feature serves to 
reassure the caller that he is still connected until an agent 
becomes available to answer his call. 

 
 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 7 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 29 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan  
Director of Regulatory Compliance     
 

S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14 AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Definitions (Cont'd) 
 

11. Night Treatment - provides that all incoming calls receive 
customer specified night service when all answering 
positions are unmanned(agent positions are all “make set 
busy”). A night announcement advises callers that the ACD 
location is closed. Callers are then disconnected or placed 
on silent hold until they are abandoned. 

 
12. Not-Ready Key - allows agents to follow up on a transaction 

without being interrupted by the next ACD call. 
 
13. Three-Way Calling/Call Transfer to ACD - permits an agent 

or supervisor to establish three-way conference calls 
and/or transfer calls to other ACD directory numbers in the 
same customer group. 

 
14. ACD Observe-Agent Enhanced/ACD Status-Lamp Enhancement/ACD 

Limited Enhanced Agent Features - these features enable 
supervisors to continuously monitor (visually) or observe 
(audio-monitor), individual ACD activities on both the 
agent's Primary Directory Number (ACD calls) and one 
Designated Secondary Directory Number. 

 
15. ACD Multistage Queue Status Refresh - an optional feature 

that enhances the existing Multistage Queue Status Display 
at agent stations by automatically updating and displaying 
ACD enqueued call status information on a regular, near 
real-time basis. 

 
16. ACD Overflow of Enqueued Calls - this feature enhances the 

existing call-overflow capability by adding new timing 
thresholds for calls that are already enqueued. Calls that 
have been enqueued for a predetermined amount of time are 
now routed to a defined overflow queue for appropriate 
action. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Definitions (Cont'd) 
 

17. ACD-Queue Slot/Recorded Announcement Allocation - this 
feature enables the operating company to control the 
maximum number of queue slots available to each ACD group 
and to specify which recorded announcements or music 
selections to be accessed by each ACD group. 

 
18. Agent Key - an enhanced version of the Call-Agent key that 

allows the ACD supervisor to call an agent by pressing the 
Call-Agent key and then pressing the key associated with a 
particular agent. Without this enhanced version, the super-
visor has to dial the agent's secondary directory number. 

 
19. Called Name/Number Display - this feature provides display 

of the directory number the caller dialed and the 
associated ACD group name when an ACD agent uses the In-
Calls key on a business set with display to answer an 
incoming call. 

 
20. Call Forcing - increases the speed of ACD call handling by 

automatically presenting incoming calls to ACD agents. An 
agent does not need to press the In-Calls key to receive 
the next call. With Call Forcing, when an agent who is 
active on an ACD call presses the Release key, the agent 
hears a short burst of tone immediately followed by 
presentation of the next call. 

 
21. Call-Supervisor and Answer-Agent Keys - permits a key to be 

reserved on the supervisor's position to be used only for 
answering calls from agents. It provides an agent quick 
access to the supervisor. 

 
22. Controlled Interflow - provides a supervisor with a feature 

which, when activated, directs any new incoming calls to a 
route defined by the customer. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14 AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Definitions (Cont'd) 
 

23. Display Agents Summary Key - this feature key allows the 
supervisor to quickly check the status of all ACD agent 
positions assigned to a particular agent group. 

 
24. Emergency and Answer-Emergency Keys - permits the agents to 

indicate an emergency call with a single key action. The 
supervisor or, where provided, a recording devise on the 
customer's premises is connected to the call. 

 
25. Enhanced Group-Status Display - this feature allows 

displays to be provided for multiple ACD customers from a 
single DMS ACD node. 

 
26. Extended Agent Observe - this feature enhances Agent 

Observe by extending the supervisor's ability to observe 
calls presented on the In-Calls key of any agent or 
supervisor in any ACD group within the same customer group. 

 
27. Group-Status Display - allows the customer to review 

statistics on ACD group status at customer specified 
intervals. 

 
28. Multi-Stage Queue Status Display - allows ACD supervisors 

with display sets to quickly and easily determine the 
length of time calls are held in the incoming call queue 
before being answered. This information then enables 
supervisors to add or redistribute agents as required. 

 
29. Night-Service Recorded Announcement and Forward - an 

optional feature that enhances the existing night treatment 
by giving the caller a recorded message before their out-
of-hours call is forwarded to a night-service number. 

http://ability.to/
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 

B. Definitions (Cont'd) 

 
30. Overflow Enhancement - provides an increased number of 

avenues for answering ACD calls during periods of heavy 
traffic by providing the capability to program up to four 
ACD groups within the DMS ACD node as potential overflow 
routes before a call is rerouted to the customer-specified 
overflow destination. 

 
31. Queue-Status Lamps - enable supervisors to determine which 

ACD groups need help and whether additional agents or a 
redistribution of agent positions is required to handle 
incoming calls more efficiently. 

 
32. Supervisor Control of Night Service - provides a supervisor 

with control of the initiation of the night service 
treatment for one or more agent groups within the customer 
system. 

 
33. Transfer to Incall Key - enables the ACD agent to transfer 

an incoming ACD call directly to another agent's Incall key 
in the same customer group. 

 
34. ACD Management Information System Interface - enables a 

downstream processor to use a data stream to collect ACD 
information from the DMS ACD node. 

 

C. Rates: 

1. Call Processing Control with Basic Feature Package: 

Month Service Service 
To Agreement Agreement 
Month 36 months 60 months 

 
Per customer: 

Non-Recurring $350.00    $350.00  $350.00 
Monthly $ 50.00    $ 40.00  $ 30.00 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

C. Rates (Cont'd) 
 

1. Call Processing Control with Basic Feature Package 
(Cont’d): 

 
Month Service Service 

To Agreement Agreement 
Month 36 months 60 months 

 
Per Position: 
Non-Recurring   $300.00    $300.00      $300.00 
Recurring      $ 30.00    $ 25.00      $ 20.00 
 

2. Enhanced ACD Agent/Supervisor Package: 
 

Month Service Service 
To Agreement Agreement 

Month 36 months 60 months 
 
Per Position: 
Non-Recurring   $ 30.00    $ 27.00      $ 25.00 
Monthly      $ 10.00    $  8.00      $  5.00 

 
3.   MIS Package:  

 Month-to-Month 
Recurring  Non-Recurring 

Per increment of: 
1-10 agents $120.00 $170.00 
11-20 agents $105.00 $150.00 
21-30 agents $ 85.00 $125.00 
each add'1 increment   
of 10 $ 70.00 $100.00 

 
       36-Month Agreement 

Recurring  Non-Recurring 
Per increment of: 

1-10 agents $110.00 $160.00 
11-20 agents $ 95.00 $145.00 
21-30 agents $ 75.00 $120.00 
each add'1 increment   
of 10 $ 60.00 $ 90.00 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14 AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

C. Rates (Cont'd) 
 
 3. MIS Package: 

       60-Month Agreement 
Recurring  Non-Recurring 

Per increment of: 
1-10 agents $100.00 $150.00 
11-20 agents $ 85.00 $125.00 
21-30 agents $ 65.00 $100.00 
each add'1 increment   
of 10 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 

 
MIS Installation Charge of Remote: current vendor 

rates apply 
 

4. Changes in activation or rearrangement of features for 
month-to-month and service period 

 
  

 Non-Recurring 
Feature Access Position,   
per position:  $ 8.00 
 
Call Delay Announcement, prerecorded,   
per announcement:  $50.00 
 
Queue Slot(s),   
per customer system:  $25.00 
 
Any Other Change Affecting a Group   
or the Entire ACD System, per feature   
change:  $50.00 

 
D. Conditions: 
 

1. ACD Service is available to Digital Centrex business 
customers. 

 
2. ACD Service is provided subject to the availability of 

facilities and is provided from central offices equipped 
with a DMS-100 switch. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

D. Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

3. The customer must subscribe to and maintain a minimum of 
five feature access positions and at least one ACD group. 

 
4. The customer may elect ACD Service and the MIS Package on a 

month-to-month and/or on a service period basis per 
position. Multiple service periods are not permitted. (ACD 
Service and MIS must be on service periods of the same 
length). 

 
5. There are two service periods under which ACD Service is 

provided, either a minimum of 36 months or a minimum of 60 
months. The company guarantees the rates against company-
initiated increases for the duration of the service period. 
However, additional Call Processing Control and Basic ACD 
Packages, Enhanced ACD Packages and Optional Feature 
Packages can be added during the service period at rates in 
effect at the time the addition is ordered. 

 
6. The customer is required to pay the full rate for a chosen 

feature package regardless of present feature availability 
from the central office. 

 
7. The customer must provide compatible premises equipment for 

MIS functionality. Some features may require a particular 
software release level in a customer-provided MIS to 
function to its fullest extent. Selection and maintenance 
of the MIS is the customer's responsibility. Any costs 
associated with the remote software needed to facilitate 
use of the ACD MIS package will be incurred by the 
customer. 

 
8. At the present time, feature access positions may only be 

equipped with Digital Centrex telephone sets within the 
same system and group. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.14  AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

D. Conditions (cont'd) 
 

9. If an ACD Service, service period is terminated in whole or 
in part by the customer after the installation of the 
service but prior to the completion of the service period, 
the customer is obligated to pay a cost recovery charge. 
The cost recovery charge is calculated as follows: 

 
Number of Monthly Remaining 
agent    X rate of  X  Months of X 80% 
positions  each    Service  
disconnected position 

 
The cost recovery charge does not apply to: 

 
a change in the length of the service agreement to a new 
period equal to or longer than the former agreement; moves 
within the same central office serving area. 

 
10. Upon expiration of the service-agreement period, the 

subscriber can extend an existing agreement at the then 
current month-to-month rates or the customer may elect a 
new service period at the then current rates. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.15 IMPAIRED HEARING EQUIPMENT 
 

A. General 
 

The equipment listed below is designed with an extra sensitive 
receiver for use by the hard of hearing. 

 
B. Conditions 

 
1. Impaired hearing equipment may be provided for use with all 

classes and grades of service, except public and semipublic 
telephone service. 

 
C. Rates* 

 Monthly 
Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

1.  Transistorized Telephone   
 equipped with turn button   
 to control amplification. $ 1.50 ** 
 
2.  Amplifying Handset $ 1.50 ** 
 
3.  Amplifier with Modular   
 Connections $ 1.50 ** 
 
*  Access Line Charge 
 -Appropriate charge as referenced in Sec.6.5 and 2.7 
 
**   Installation Charge 
 -Appropriate charge as referenced in Sec. 2.7 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1 711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) 
 

A. General 
 

l. 711 Dialing Code ("711") is a three digit local dialing 
arrangement for telephone voice transmission access to all 
relay service entities as atoll free call.  

 
2. 711 is available from Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a 

Knology in Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology 
territory only. 

 
3. This service is subject to availability of the 711 dialing 

code. 
 
4. 711 can be delivered via regular exchange lines (by 

individual business lines, PBX, etc.) 
 
5. Limitations and use of service as stated in Section 25 of 

this Price List. 
 
6. Directory Listings may be provided for 711 at no charge. 
 
7. Access to 711 is not available to the following classes of 

service: 
 

- Hotel/Motel/Hospital Service (toll call only)  
- 1+ 

 - 0+, 0 - (Credit Card, Third-Party Billing, Collect  
  Calls)  
 - Inmate Service 

- 101XXX 
 - Cellular - Type 2 

- In addition, operator assisted calls to 711 will not 
 be completed. 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 7 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 39 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan  
Director of Regulatory Compliance     
 

S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1    711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) (Cont'd) 
 

A. General (Cont'd) 
 
8. The TRS entity is restricted from selling or transferring 

the 711 dialing code to an unaffiliated entity, either 
directly or indirectly. 

 
9. An "affiliate" of a TRS entity is any entity that directly, 

or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, 
is controlled by, or is under common control with, the TRS 
entity. The term "control" (including the terms 
"controlling, "controlled by", and "under common control 
with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the 
power to direct or cause the direction of the management 
and policies of an entity, whether through the ownership of 
voting securities, by contract, or otherwise. 

 
B. Service Requirements and Conditions 

 
1. Requests for 711 Dialing Code must be submitted in writing 

to the Alabama Public Service Commission, for the 
assignment of the 711 Code. 
 

2. The Company will provision the TRS entity's request within 
a reasonable time, give the complexity of the order. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) (Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 
3. The TRS entity must, prior to provisioning of the service, 

sign a written acknowledgement of possible recall of the 
711 dialing code by the FCC and an agreement to return the 
code upon receipt of 6 months written notice of such a 
recall from the Company or regulating entity and abide by 
all terms and conditions which may be identified by the FCC 
in CC Docket 92-105 regarding the use and return of the 711 
dialing code. If a recall is effected, the Company will 
work with the TRS entity affected by such recall to 
transfer their service arrangements to a 7 or 10-digit 
dialing arrangement within the 6-month notice period. The 
TRS entity will be required to migrate to any access 
arrangement the telephone relay services subsequently 
agreed to by the industry and approved by the FCC. The IRS 
entity will be charged the appropriate rates for the 
establishment of the new access arrangement. 

 
4. Only one 10-digit toll free number may be used as the lead 

number per basic calling area. 
 
5. The 711 Dialing Code is provided where facilities permit. 

 
6. TRS entity should work separately with cellular companies 

to ascertain whether Type 1 cellular customers will be able 
to reach telephone relay services provided by dialing 711. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS)(Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 
7. TRS entity should work separately with competitive local 

exchange companies to ascertain their end user customers 
will be able to reach telephone relay services provided by 
dialing 711. 

 
8. 711 Dialing Code will be provided under the following 

conditions:  
 

a. For network sizing and protection, the TRS entity 
must provide an estimate of annual call volumes, the 
expected busy hour and holding time for each call to 
the 711 dialing code. 

 
b. The TRS entity will subscribe to adequate 

telephone facilities initially and subsequently as 
may be required, in the judgment of the Company, 
to adequately handle calls to 711 without 
impairing the Company's general telephone service 
or telephone plant. 

 
c. The TRS entity is responsible for obtaining all 

necessary permission, licenses, written consents, 
waivers, releases and all other rights from all 
persons whose work, statements or performance are 
used in connection with the 711 dialing code, and 
from all holders of copyrights, trademarks, and 
patents used in connection with said service. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS)(Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

8. 711 Dialing Code will be provided under the following 
conditions: (Cont'd) 

 
d. The TRS entity is responsible for, and shall 

indemnify, protect, defend and save harmless the 
Company against all suits, actions, claims, demands 
and judgments, and of all costs, expenses and counsel 
fees incurred on account thereof, arising out of and 
resulting directly or indirectly from the service or 
in connection therewith, including, but not limited 
to, any loss, damage, expense or liability resulting 
from any infringement or claim of infringement, of 
any patent, trademark, copyright, or resulting from 
any claim of liable and slander. 

 
e. The TRS entity shall respond promptly to any and all 

complaints lodged with any regulatory authority 
against any service provided via 711. If requested by 
the Company, the TRS entity shall assist the Company 
in responding to complaints made to the Company 
concerning the 711 dialing code. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) (Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 
8. 711 Dialing Code will be provided under the following 

conditions: (Cont'd) 
 

f. A written notice will be sent to any IRS entity 
following oral notification when their service 
unreasonably interferes with or impairs other 
services rendered to the public by the Company. If 
after notification the TRS entity makes no 
modification in method of operation or in the service 
arrangements that are deemed service-protective by 
the Company, or if the TRS entity is unwilling to 
accept the modifications, or if the IRS entity 
continues to cause service impairment, the Company 
reserves the right, at any time, without further 
notice, to institute protective measure, up to and 
including termination of service. In an emergency 
situation as defined by the Company, the Company 
reserves the right, at any time, without notice, to 
institute protective measures up to and including 
termination of service. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) (Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

9. If a pre-recorded announcement is provided by the TRS 
entity, the following conditions apply: 

 
a. The TRS entity will provide announcements. The 

Company will provide only the delivery of the call. 
 
b. The provision of access to the 711 network by the 

Company for the transmission of announcement is 
subject to availability of such facilities and the 
requirements of the local exchange network. 

 
c. The TRS entity assumes all financial responsibility 

for all costs involved in providing announcement 
including, but not limited to, the recorder-
announcement equipment located on the TRS entity's 
premises. 

 
d. The TRS entity assumes, according to other specific 

rates and charges under this Price List, all 
financial responsibility for all facilities required, 
to connect the recorder-announcement equipment 
located on the TRS entity's premises. 

 
10. The Company may take all legal and practical steps to 

disassociate itself from the TRS entity providing services 
whose business and/or public conduct (whether demonstrated 
or proposed) is of a type that in the Company's discretion 
generates unacceptable levels of complaints by end users. 
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S7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

S7.16  ABBREVIATED DIALING (Cont’d) 
 

S7.16.1   711 DIALING CODE FOR TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICE (TRS) (Cont'd) 
 

B. Service Requirements and Conditions (Cont'd) 
 
11. In no event shall the Company be liable for any losses or 

damages of any kind resulting from the unavailability of 
its equipment or facilities or for any act, omissions or 
failure of performance by the Company, or its employees, or 
agents, in connection with this Price List. The Company 
shall not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed 
as a result of repair or maintenance difficulties on 
Company facilities and equipment nor on equipment owned or 
leased by the TRS entity. 

 

S7.17     VOICE MAIL SYSTEM 

 
 A. General 
 

The Company’s voice mail service provides telephone answering and 
messaging for subscribers.  These services allow a call to be 
answered when the called party is on the telephone or when the 
called party is unavailable.  The messages are stored so that the 
subscriber can retrieve them from any touch-tone telephone.  The 
primary classes of service available will differ by feature, 
function, class of service and length of contract.  Messages may be 
altered or destroyed during collection or distribution of the 
customer’s message(s) due to faults or defects in Company 
equipment.  The Company shall not be liable, directly or 
indirectly, for damages unless caused by the willful misconduct of 
the Company.  
 

 
 B. Rates 
 
  1. Monthly Recurring Rate 
 
   $5.00      
 
  2. Non-recurring Rate 
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S8. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE 

 
S8.1 PUBLIC TELEPHONE ACCESS LINE SERVICE 
 

A. General 
 

The Company concurs in the terms and conditions of Knology of 
the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable 
and Phone’s S8 tariff as effective on July 1, 1997. 

 
B. Rates 
 

The Company concurs in the rates of Knology of the Valley, 
Inc. d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone’s 
S8 tariff as effective on July 1, 1997, with the following 
exception: 
 
1. An exchange rate of $34.96 applies (same as Business 1 

party) 
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S8. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 

S8.1 PUBLIC TELEPHONE ACCESS LINE SERVICE 
 
 C. Rules and Regulations 

 
1. Only one paystation instrument maybe connected to each 

Paystation Access Line. Off-Premise Extensions are not 
permitted. 

 
2. The customer shall be responsible for the installation, 

operation and maintenance of any paystation instrument used 
in connection with this service. 

 
3.  Requests to Directory Assistance Service originated from 

paystations will be charged the applicable rate of the 
Directory Assistance Service Provider. 

 
4. Directory listings may be provided under the regulations 

that govern the furnishing of listings for business 
customers. 

 
5.  Coin-free operator and emergency 911 access must be 

available from all paystations. 
 
6. One directory will be distributed to the customer without 

charge for each paystation business exchange line. 
 
7. The customer is responsible for the provision of booths, 

shelves, directories and all other ancillary equipment. 
 
8. The customer shall be responsible for the payment of 

charges for all local and toll messages originating from or 
accepted at this type of service, including any Directory 
Assistance Calls. The Company shall not be liable for 
shortages of coins collected and deposited at the 
customer's paystation instrument. 

 
9. The Company reserves the right to disconnect service when 

the customer does not comply with the F.C.C. and state 
rules and regulations related to paystation service and 
equipment 

 
10. The Multiline Business Subscriber Line Charge, found in the 

interstate access tariff, is applicable to all paystation 
access lines. 
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S8. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 

S8.1 PUBLIC TELEPHONE ACCESS LINE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

D. Rates and Charges 
 
   Monthly Rate 
   

 
l. Paystation Access Line  $35.62 
   (Same as Business 1 Party) 
 
2. Coin Supervision  $2.21 
 
3. Selective Class of  
 Call Screening  $2.00 
 
   Coin Rate 
 
4. Each outgoing local message $0.25 

 
 
 
(1)  Installation, move and change charges will be those applicable to 
 business service.  
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S12.  CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
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S12. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

 
S12.1 LINE EXTENSION CHARGES 

 
A.  General 

  
1. The Company shall provide tariffed basic telephone service to 

the premises of a permanent residence within its franchised 
service territory, if the costs, including, but not limited 
to costs of facilities, rights-of-way and equipment of 
providing basic telephone service to the requiring party does 
not exceed eight thousand dollars ($8,000).  This requirement 
shall apply to residential service only. 

 
2. Should cost of a new service installation for a permanent 

resident or business in the Company's franchised service 
territory exceed eight thousand dollars ($8,000), a customer 
may request that the Company allocate any unused universal 
service funds received by the Company which have been set 
aside for this purpose.  A determination of whether such 
funds exist shall be made at the sole discretion of the 
Company.  A customer may be required to pay such excess costs 
pending a final determination of the availability of such 
funds. 

 
3.  Construction or installation charges are non-recurring 

charges made under certain conditions as hereinafter set 
forth and are in addition to applicable charges for the 
class of service furnished, mileage charges and other 
charges that may be applicable. 

 
4. Construction charges are payable at the time the 

application for service is signed or when the amount is 
rendered, as the Company, at its option, may require. 

 
5. Customers who are receiving or who are requesting service 

shall be deemed to have consented to the reasonable use of 
their real property to construct, operate, maintain, replace, 
or enlarge telephone and/or communication lines, overhead or 
underground, including all conduit, cables, wires, surface 
testing terminals, markers and other appurtenances under, 
through, across, and upon any real property or interest 
therein owned or leased or controlled by said customer, the 
furnishing of telephone or communications service to said 
customer, or any other customer.  Upon request, the customer 
agrees to execute any easement or right-of-way contract as 
required by the Company. 

 
6.  The word "Cost", wherever used in this section, is to be 

interpreted to mean the cost of labor and materials, and 
include charges for supervision and other overhead expense 
associated with the construction or installation. 
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S12. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

 
 

S12.1 LINE EXTENSION CHARGES (Cont'd) 
 

A. General(Cont'd) 
 

7.  When attachments are made to poles of other companies, in 
lieu of providing new pole line construction for which the 
subscriber would regularly be charged construction charges 
under the provision of this section, the attachment rental 
charges to the Company for such attachments may be borne in 
whole or in part by the subscriber as the particular 
circumstances may warrant. 

 
8.  Any poles, conduit, cable or other plant provided at the 

expense of the customer, on either a public highway or on 
private property shall not be used by the customer for 
any purpose other than service furnished by the Company 
for the support of cable, wire or other apparatus of the 
Company, except upon approval of the Company. 

 
9.  In all cases of construction on public highway or on 

private property to serve customers in general, ownership 
of the poles, conduit, and other plant must be vested 
either in the Company or some other company with which the 
Company has joint use arrangement. All plant is maintained 
and replaced at the expense of the Company. 
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S12. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
S12.1 LINE EXTENSION CHARGES (Cont'd) 

 
B. Private Right-of-Way 
 

When the applicant is so located that it is necessary to use 
private right-of-way to furnish service and the Company is unable 
to obtain the required right-of-way without cost, the applicant 
may be required to pay the cost incurred in securing, clearing 
and retaining such right-of-way. 

 
S12.2 TEMPORARY SERVICE 
 

When construction is required for temporary service and there is no 
immediate prospect of reusing the plant provided, the subscriber is 
required to bear the total cost of such construction and installation 
and the cost of removal. 

 
S12.3 MOVES OR CHANGES OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 

 
When the Company shall move or change existing construction or 
equipment for which no specific charge is quoted in this Price List, 
the person at whose request the move or change is made may be required 
to bear the cost of such change. 
 

S12.4 SPECIAL TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION 
 

Special conditions, when at the subscriber's or applicant's request 
some special construction such as underground or concealed wiring is 
desired the subscriber or applicant may be required to furnish at his 
own expense underground conduit, outlet boxes or such special equipment 
necessary to meet his requests. The Company will use such special 
conduit or equipment if it is provided in such a manner as to meet the 
Company's specifications and requirements. 

 
S12.5 CANCELLATION CHARGE 

 
When a customer sends written notice requesting that construction be 
stopped, said customer will pay a cancellation charge. 

 
The cancellation charge will be computed on the basis of time and 
materials, plus overhead incurred from the time original order was 
placed and written notice of cancellation was received. 

 
S12.6 CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY 

 
A. Ownership of special facilities, when such special conduits and 

fixtures are located on private property the ownership, is vested 
in the property owner or lessee, who hold the Company free of all 
charges for the use of such facilities. 
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S12. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
S12.7 CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY (Cont'd) 
 

B. The customer will be responsible for pulling and/or replacing 
cable or wire in subscriber owned conduit. Cable or wire should 
be of approved standard by the Company. 

 
S12.8 TRAILERS 

 
A. General 
 

Most trailer occupants in our area are transient, often not 
remaining long enough to recover installation cost. 

 
B. Rates - Residence and Business 
 

Non-recurring installation charge (In addition to the applicable 
service charge) .................... $25.00 

 
C.  Conditions 

 
1.  Due to specifications prescribed for installation of 

telephone service, all service drops for trailers will be 
buried. 

 
2.  The trench necessary for running a service drop will be 

provided by the customer at his expense. 
    
3.  The service drop trench will be constructed according to 

the company rules and regulations pertaining to buried 
service. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  

AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 
 
 CONTENTS 
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S13.2 Connections of Registered Terminal Equipment 

 And Systems.....................................      7 
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 And Grandfather Communications Systems (N/A).... 9 
 
S13.4  Acoustic or Inductive (Reserved)................ 9 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  

AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 
 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

A. General 
 

This section addresses the responsibilities and liabilities of 
the customer and company where customer provided terminal 
equipment and communication systems interconnect with the 
regulated services of the Telephone Company. Customer provided 
refers to any equipment purchased by the customer or leased by 
the customer from the deregulated operations of the Telephone 
Company or from any other provider of such equipment. 

 
B. Responsibility of the Customer 

 
Customer-provided communications equipment may be used with the 
facilities furnished by the Telephone Company for 
telecommunications services as provided in this Price List. In 
all such cases the customer-provided communications equipment 
will be constructed, maintained and operated as to work 
satisfactorily with the facilities of the Telephone Company. 
 
Where telecommunications service is available under this Price 
List for use in connection with customer-provided communications 
systems, the operating characteristics of such equipment or 
system shall be such as not to interfere with any of the services 
offered by the Telephone Company. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

B. Responsibility of the Customer (Cont'd) 
 
Such is subject to the further provisions that the customer-
provided equipment or system does not endanger the safety of 
Telephone Company employees or the public; damage, require change 
in or alteration of, the equipment or other facilities of the 
Telephone Company; interfere with the proper functioning of such 
equipment or facilities; impair the operation of the Telephone 
Company's service. Upon notice from the Telephone Company that 
the customer-provided equipment or system is causing or is likely 
to cause such hazard or interference, the customer shall make 
such change as shall be necessary to remove or prevent such 
hazard or interference. The customer indemnifies and saves the 
Telephone Company harmless against claims for infringement of 
patents arising from combining such equipment or system with, or 
using it in connection with, facilities of the Telephone Company; 
and against all other claims arising out of any act or omission 
of the customer in connection with facilities provided by the 
Telephone Company. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

C. Responsibility of the Telephone Company 
 

The Company shall not be responsible for the installation, 
operation or maintenance of any customer-provided terminal 
equipment or communications system. Telecommunications or private 
line service is not represented as adapted to the use of 
customer-provided equipment or systems and where such are 
connected to the Company facilities the responsibility of the 
Company shall be limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable 
for telecommunications service and to the maintenance and 
operation of such facilities in a manner proper for such 
telecommunications service. Subject to this responsibility, the 
Company shall not be responsible for (1) the through transmission 
of signals generated by the customer-provided equipment or 
systems or for the quality of, or defects in, such transmission, 
or (2) the reception of signals by customer-provided equipment or 
systems, or address signaling where such signaling is performed 
by customer-provided signaling equipment. 
 
The Telephone Company will, at a subscriber's request, provide 
information concerning interface parameters, including the number 
of ringers which may be connected to a particular telephone line 
needed to permit customer-provided terminal equipment to operate 
in a manner compatible with telecommunications or private line 
service. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

C. Responsibility of the Telephone Company (Cont'd) 
 

The Telephone Company may make changes in its telecommunications 
or private line services, equipment, operations or procedures. 
 
If such changes can be reasonably expected to require 
modification or alteration of customer-provided terminal 
equipment or communications systems or materially affect its 
performance, the Company will make a reasonable effort to notify 
the customer in advance, to allow the customer an opportunity to 
maintain uninterrupted service. 
 
The Telephone Company will not be responsible for any loss or 
damage, nor for any impairment or failure of the service, arising 
from or in connection with the use of facilities of customer and 
not caused solely by the negligence of the Telephone Company. 
 
Subscribers may not disconnect or remove or permit others to 
disconnect or remove any apparatus installed by the Company, 
except upon the written consent of the Company. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

D. Violation of Regulations 
 

Where any customer-provided equipment or system or communication 
system provided to a customer is used with telecommunications 
service in violation of any of the provisions in this Price List, 
the Telephone Company will take such immediate action as 
necessary for the protection of its services, and will promptly 
notify the customer of the violation. The customer shall 
discontinue such use of the equipment or system or correct the 
violation and shall confirm in writing to the Company within 5 
days, following the receipt of written notice from the Company, 
that such use has ceased or that the violation has been 
corrected. Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to 
correct the violation and to give the required written 
confirmation to the Telephone Company within the time stated 
above shall result in termination of the customer's service until 
such time as the customer complies with the provisions of this 
Price List. The right of the Telephone Company to terminate 
service as provided above, includes the right to suspend the 
service or to disconnect such customer-provided equipment or 
communications system. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

E. Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations 
 

Customer-provided equipment which serve a location which the 
Telephone Company considers impracticable to service because of 
hazard or inaccessibility may be connected with 
telecommunications service by means of connecting equipment 
furnished by the Telephone Company. 

 
F. Provisions of Channels and Equipment 

 
When the customer elects to provide his own communications 
system, it is contemplated that the customer shall provide all 
station apparatus and associated channels which are a part of the 
system and which are located on the same customer's premises as 
the system. 

 
G. Recording, Reproducing, and Automatic Answering_ and Recording 

Equipment 
 

1. Recording or Two-way Telephone Conversations 
 

In compliance with Federal Communications Commission public 
notice 60591, in the matter of the use of recording devices 
in connection with telephone service customer-owned voice 
recording equipment with the facilities of the Telephone 
Company shall be made only through recorder-connector 
equipment which contains a recorder tone device 
automatically producing a distinctive recorder tone that is 
repeated at intervals of approximately fifteen seconds when 
the recorder equipment is in use. Exceptions may be 
permitted if customer abides by laws of state and federal 
entities. 

 
Subscriber's Contracts 

 
General 
 
Use of Company facilities or service in connection with 
automatic announcement service, automatic answering and 
recording service, recorder-coupler or miscellaneous 
devices for recorded public announcements are subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
For purposes of identification, subscribers to telephone 
service who transmit recorded public announcements over 
facilities provided by the Company must include in the 
recorded message the name of the organization or individual 
responsible for the service; and in addition the address of 
the organization or individual named in the announcement is 
shown in the currently distributed telephone directory. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd) 
 

G. Recording, Reproducing, and Automatic Answering and 
Recording Equipment (Cont'd) 

 
Private telephone numbers will not be furnished for use with 
recorded public announcements. 
 
Failure to comply with the provisions of this Price List shall be 
cause for terminations of the service. 

 
S13.2 CONNECTIONS OF REGISTERED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS 
 

A. Customer-provided equipment may be connected, at a service point 
of the customer, on voice grade basis with telecommunications 
service furnished by the Company, either through a network 
control signaling unit and connecting arrangement or as set forth 
in S13.2B. 

 
B. Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment: 
 

As an alternative to the methods of interconnection specified in 
the preceding, customer-provided registered terminal equipment or 
registered protective circuitry may be connected to the 
telecommunications network in accordance with provision of this 
Price List and/or the Federal Communications commission's 
registration program adopted by FCC and are now in effect or may 
be in effect. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.2 CONNECTIONS OF REGISTERED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS (Cont'd) 
 
 

B. Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment: (Cont'd) 
 

(1) Direct Electrical Connection 
 

The point of connection (access point) between Company and 
customer-provided systems and/or terminal equipment shall 
be as set forth below: 

 
a. Systems and/or terminal equipment not requiring 

Protective Connection Arrangements will be at the 
Company access point or interface device. 

 
b. Systems and/or terminal equipment requiring 

Protective Connecting Arrangements: 
 
1. Access lines will be at the Protective Connection 

Arrangement. 
 
2. Stations/terminal equipment will be at the Protective 

Connection Arrangement. 
 
(2) The Company will not provide systems and/or terminal 

equipment or station wiring beyond the point of connection 
(access point) with customer-provided systems and/or 
terminal equipment. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.2 CONNECTIONS OF REGISTERED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS (Cont'd) 
 

B. Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment: (Cont'd) 
 

(3) When customer owned equipment no longer requires a 
Protective Connecting Arrangement in accordance with b. 
above, the monthly charge for such arrangement will no 
longer apply. 

 
The Protective Connecting Arrangement will be removed at 
the option of the Company. 

 
C. Multiplexing Equipment 

 
The customer may install equipment which multiplexes and 
demultiplexes digital or analog service connections into multiple 
channels. This type of equipment is considered to be Customer-
Provided Terminal Equipment (See B. above) and is subject to the 
same requirements. The Company is not responsible for the quality 
or suitability of service for multiplexing. 

 
S13.3 CONNECTIONS OF GRANDFATHERED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND GRANDFATHERED 
 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS 
 

N/A 
 

S13.4 ACOUSTICS OR INDUCTIVE CONNECTIONS  (N/A) 
 

S13.5 CONNECTIONS OF CUSTOMER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS NOT SUBJECT TO 
PART 68 OF. FCC RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
(N/A) 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.6 CONNECTIONS OF CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT  

SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM THE FCC REGISTRATION PROGRAM 
 

A. Customer-provided terminal equipment may be connected at the 
customer's premises to party line and semipublic coin services of 
the Company in accordance with the following: 

 
1. The connection of customer-provided terminal equipment to 

services specifically excluded from the Federal 
Communications Commission's Registration programs shall be 
through a protective connecting arrangement which must be 
furnished by the Company. 

 
2. The connection of customer-provided communications 

equipment must comply with all the criteria contained in 
Subpart D of Part 68 of the Federal Communications 
Commission's Rules and Regulations both prior to and after 
the application of each of the mechanical and electrical 
stresses specified in that section. 

 
S13.7 CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE 
 

A. General Regulations 
 

1. Customer premises inside wire and standard jacks associated 
with residence and business individual line basic local 
exchange services, as defined elsewhere in this Price List, 
may be provided by either the Company on a deregulated 
basis or the customer. 

 
2. Customer premises inside wire is defined as that wire, 

including connectors, blocks and jacks, within a customer's 
premises that extends between the termination of the 
Exchange Access Line and those standard jack locations 
within the customer's premises to which terminal equipment 
can be connected for access to the Network Access Line. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.7 CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE (Cont'd) 
 

A. General Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

3. Customer premises inside wire provided by the customer must 
be installed in accordance with the technical standards and 
installation guidelines furnished to the Commission by the 
Company and must comply with the National Electric Safety 
Code and applicable local codes. 

 
4. Customer premises inside wire provided by the customer 

may be connected to residence and business individual 
line basic local exchange service furnished by the 
Company at a specified network interface. 

 
5. The network interface for the connection of customer 

premises inside wire consists of a standard modular jack or 
appropriate device and is provided as part of the network 
access line. This will be installed inside or outside the 
customer's premises at a location determined by the Company 
which is accessible to the customer. The normal location 
will be in close proximity to the protector or entrance 
facility, whenever practicable. 

 
6.  The Company is not obligated to connect telephone 

instruments and standard modular jacks to customer-provided 
inside wire. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.7 CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE (Cont'd) 
 

A. General Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

7. Maintenance of customer owned premises inside wire may be 
performed by either the Company on a deregulated basis or 
the customer. 

 
B. Responsibility of the Customer 
 

1. When the customer provides the inside wire and standard 
jacks, the installation must be in accordance with the 
technical standards furnished to the commission by the 
Company. 

 
2. In the event the customer maintains or attempts to maintain 

inside wire, the customer assumes the risk of loss of 
service, damage to property, or death to or injury of the 
customer or the customer's agent. The customer will save 
the Company harmless from any and all liability claims, or 
other damage suits arising out of the customer's wire 
maintenance activity. 

 
3. In those instances where the Company makes a repair visit 

to the customer's premises and the service difficulty of 
trouble results from customer-provided inside wire that is 
not installed in accordance with the technical standards 
for such wire, the customer is responsible for the payment 
of an unregulated maintenance of service charge. 
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S13.  INTERCONNECTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  
AND SYSTEMS PROVIDED BY THE CUSTOMER 

 
 
S13.7 CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Responsibility of the Customer (Cont'd) 
 

4. If the customer elects to have the Company replace such 
inside wire after determining that the trouble is located 
therein, the customer will be subject to the appropriate 
unregulated Service Charges. 

 
C. Responsibility of the Company 
 

1. The Company will make the technical standards and 
installation guidelines for customer provision of inside 
wire available to customers at Business office or other 
designated locations. 

 
D. Violation of Regulations 
 

1. Where customer-provided inside wire is a violation of this 
Price List, the Company will properly notify the customer 
of the violation and will take such immediate action as is 
necessary for the protection of the telecommunications 
network and Company employees. 

 
2. The customer shall discontinue use of the customer-provided 

inside wire or correct the violation and notify the Company 
in writing that the violation has been corrected within 10 
days after receipt of such notice. 

 
 
  3. Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to  
   correct the violation will result in the suspension of the  
   customer's service until such time as the customer complies 
   with the provision of this Price List.  
 
 

E. Rates 
 
 
  Monthly charge  $3.95
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                           S14. EMERGENCY SERVICE                            
 
S14.1 ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE – E-911 
 

A.    General 
 

1. Enhanced Universal Emergency Number Service, also referred 
to as Enhanced 911 Service or E911, is a telephone exchange 
communication service whereby a Public Safety Answering 
Point (PSAP) designated by the customer may receive 
telephone calls dialed to the telephone number 911. 

 
2.  Enhanced 911 Service is offered subject to availability of 

jointly owned facilities provided by the Company and AT&T 
of Alabama (ATT). Jointly owned facilities are necessary 
because the company serving boundaries and political 
subdivision boundaries may not coincide and because CTC 
does not provide the equipment necessary to translate and 
receive Automatic Location Identification. 

 
3.  The E911 customer may be a municipality or other state or 

local governmental unit, or an authorized agent of one or 
more municipalities or other state or local governmental 
units to whom authority has been lawfully delegated. The 
customer must be legally authorized to subscribe to the 
service and have public safety responsibility by law to 
respond to telephone calls from the public for emergency 
police, fire or other emergency services within the 
telephone central office areas arranged for 911 calling. 

 
B.    Definitions 

 
Automatic Number Identification (ANI) is a feature which 
automatically forwards the telephone number of the calling E911 
party to facilities of ATT for processing in accordance with its 
E911 tariff. 

 
Class Screening (CS) is a feature which provides the capability to 
selectively forward a E911 calling party to jointly provided 
specific trunk group(s). 

 
Automatic Location Identification (ALI) is a feature by which the 
name (business accounts only) and the primary address associated 
with the calling party's telephone number (identified by ANI) is 
forwarded to the PSAP. This feature is not provided by the Company 
but is available through the tariff or price list of ATT. 

 
Automatic Location Identification Data Base Maintenance is a feature 
that provides an initial list of all subscribers by customer, 
telephone number, and service address and periodically updates this 
information.                                                        
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S14. EMERGENCY SERVICE 
                            
S14.1 ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE – E-911 (Cont’d) 
 

B.    Definitions (Cont’d) 
 
Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) is the subscribing customer’s 
predetermined location where the subscribing customers employees 
answer E911 calls and dispatch to appropriate or combination of 
agencies responsible for providing emergency service in the E911 
servicing area. 

 
Enhanced 911 Service Area is the geographical area in which the 
subscribing customer will respond to all E911 calls and dispatch 
appropriate emergency assistance. 

 
Universal Emergency Number Service is a telephone exchange service 
for receiving telephone calls placed by persons in need of 
assistance who dial the number 911. Such calls are answered at PSAPs 
established and operated by the customer. The lines and the 
equipment specified in this Tariff section and other exchange 
carriers’ tariffs are associated with the service arrangements for 
the answering, transferring and dispatching of public emergency 
telephone calls. 

 
C.    Rules and Regulations 

 
1. This service is limited to the use of central office 

telephone number 911 as the Universal Emergency Telephone 
Number. Only one 911 service will be provided within any 
government agency's locality. 

 
2.  The 911 emergency telephone number is not intended as a 

total replacement for the telephone service of the various 
public safety agencies which participate in the use of this 
number. 

 
3.  The service is furnished to the customer only for the 

purpose of receiving reports of emergencies by the public. 
 

4.  E911 Service, provided under the tariff of other carriers, 
is provided solely for the benefit of the customer 
operating a PSAP. The provision of Class Screening, 
Automatic Number Identification and Location Identification 
Data Base Maintenance by Company shall not be interpreted, 
construed, or regarded, either expressly or implied by, as 
being for the benefit of or creating any Company obligation 
toward any third person or legal entity other than the 
subscribing customer. 

 
5.  The Company does not undertake to answer and forward E911 

calls, but furnishes the use of its facilities which, 
together with facilities of other carriers, enables the 
subscribing customer's personnel to respond to such calls on 
the customer's premises.                                   
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                           S14. EMERGENCY SERVICE                              
 
S14.1 ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE – E-911 (Cont’d) 
 

C. Rules and Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

6. Temporary suspension of service is not provided for any 
part of the E911 Service. 

 
7. The customer agrees to release, indemnify and hold the 

Company harmless for any infringement of invasion of the 
right of privacy of any person or persons, caused or 
claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly by the 
installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, 
removal, presence, condition, occasion or use of E911 
Service featured and the equipment associated therewith, or 
by any services furnished by Company in connection 
therewith, including, but not limited to, the 
identification of the telephone number, address or name 
associated with the telephone used by the party or parties 
accessing 911 Service hereunder, and which arise out of the 
negligence or other wrongful act of the Company, the 
customer, its user, agencies or municipalities, or the 
employees or agents of any one of them. 

 
8. Application for E911 Service must be executed in writing by 

each customer. If application for service is made by an 
agent, the Company must be provided written satisfactory 
proof of appointment of the agent by the customer. At least 
one local law enforcement agency must be included among the 
participating agencies in any 911 offering. 

 
9. The Company's liability for any loss or damage arising from 

errors, interruptions, defects, failures, or malfunctions 
of this service or any part thereof, whether caused by the 
negligence of Company or otherwise, shall not exceed the 
greater of total charges applicable to the service for one 
(1) year or the then-current term of the agreement.  In the 
case of service disruption, the Company’s liability shall 
be limited to an amount equivalent to a pro rata credit for 
the charges applicable for the period of interruption.  

 
D. Service Features 

 
Enhanced 911 is available in Company's Local Network Area in the 
form of Automatic Number Identification and Class Screening 
(ANI/CS). Company will provide its exchange public the ability to 
access their Enhanced 911 Service Area by Class Screening. Company 
will also provide Automatic Location Identification Data Base 
Maintenance. AN1 will be routed to ATT for forwarding to the 
subscribing customer's predetermined Public Safety Answering Point 
(PSAP).                                                          
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                          S14. EMERGENCY SERVICE                             
 
S14.1 ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE – E-911 (Cont’d) 
 

E. Rates and Charges 
 

1. The calling party is not charged for calls placed to the 
911 number. 

 
2. Rates and charges are priced in regards to main and 

equivalent main stations, rounded upwards to the next 
nearest 1,000. This count is based upon the maximum number 
of the stated main stations in service during the most 
current twelve month period at the time service is 
established. 
This count will be adjusted annually to update customer 
billing with the applicable twelve month period being the 
twelve months ending with calendar year. 
 

Rate Per 1000 main stations served: 
 

Nonrecurring           Monthly Charge Rate 
Automatic Number 
Identification     ICB     $ 60.00 
Automatic Location 
Identification Data    ICB     $ 30.00 
Maintenance                                             
Class Screening                 ICB                    $ 28.00 
E911 Trunks @ $125.00 each **                          $250.00 
(2 required per exchange) 

 
3. PSAP Terminal Equipment 

 
Company or customer-provided equipment may be furnished to 
terminate 911 exchange lines at any PSAP. 

 
a. When the Company provides PSAP equipment, it will be 

provided at rates and charges for modification of 
standard equipment or special equipment for service 
arrangements for which provision is not otherwise 
made in the Company’s Tariff or Price List. These 
will be furnished, when practical, by the Company at 
charges equivalent to the estimated cost of 
furnishing such equipment and arrangements, if not 
detrimental to any of the services furnished under 
the Company’s Tariff and Price List. Cost of special 
assembly may include: 

  
(1) cost of maintenance;  
(2) cost of operation;  

 
 

** Appropriate Service Connection Charges as set forth in Section 6 of 
this Price List.                                                          
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                         S14. EMERGENCY SERVICE                              
 
S14.1 ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE – E-911 (Cont’d) 
  

E. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

3. PSAP Terminal Equipment (Cont’d) 
 

   a. (Cont’d) 
 

(3) depreciation on the estimated cost installed of 
any facilities used to provide the special 
assembly, based on the anticipated useful 
service life of the facilities with an 
appropriate allowance for the estimated net 
salvage;  

(4) general administration expenses, including 
taxes on the basis of average charges for these 
items; 

(5) any other item of expense associated with the 
particular situation. 

(6) an amount, computed on the estimated cost 
installed of the facilities used to provide the 
special assembly, for return on investment. 
 

Estimated cost installed mentioned above includes cost of 
equipment, and materials provided or used plus the 
estimated cost of installing, including engineering, labor, 
supervision, transportation, rights-of-way and other items 
which are chargeable to the capital accounts. 

 
b. When customer-provided terminal equipment is employed 

at a PSAP, it will be furnished in accordance with 
the general provisions set forth in Section 13, 
Interconnection with Communications Equipment and 
Systems Provided by the Customer, of this Price List. 

 
Tie lines, private lines, extension access lines and other such 
channels connecting a PSAP to various agencies such as police,  
fire or ambulance service, are provided at filed tariff rates for 
such channels and facilities as specified in the Company’s tariff 
and other appropriate tariffs.                                               
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.1 APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS 
 

A. The regulations set forth herein apply to intrastate services and 
facilities furnished within the State of Alabama by Knology of 
the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and 
Phone, hereinafter referred to as the Company, subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Alabama Public Service Commission. When 
services and facilities are provided in part by the Company and 
in part by other companies, the regulations of the Company apply 
to that portion of the service or facilities furnished by it. 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE 
 

A. Abuse or Fraudulent Use of Service 
 

1. The service is furnished subject to the condition that 
there will be no abuse or fraudulent use of the service. 
Abuse or fraudulent use of service includes: 

 
a. the use of service or facilities of the Company to 

transmit a message or to locate a person or otherwise 
to give or obtain information without payment of the 
charge applicable for service; 

 
b. rearrangement of, tampering with or connection of 

equipment to the facilities of the Company to obtain, 
to attempt to obtain or to assist others to obtain 
service without payment (in total or in part) of 
regular charges for the service. 

 
c. false representation, scheme, trick or device 

whatsoever intended to avoid payment (in total or in 
part) or regular charges for the service; 

 
d. the use of service or facilities of the Company for a 

call or calls, anonymous or otherwise, if in a manner 
reasonably to be expected to frighten, abuse, torment 
or harass another; 

 
 e. the use of profane or obscene language; 

 
 f. the use of the service in such manner as to interfere 

 unreasonably with the use of the service by one or 
 more other customers; 

 
g. the impersonation of another. 

 
B. Use of Service for Unlawful Purposes 

 
The service is furnished subject to the condition that it 
shall not be used for any unlawful purpose. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 
 

C. Use of Party Line Service (N/A) 
 

 
D. Use of Customer Service (N/A) 

 
 
E. Minimum Contract Period 

 
1. Except as specified elsewhere in this Price List, the 

minimum contract period is one month from the date service 
or additions to service are established and the minimum 
charge is the authorized rate for one month. For purposes 
of rate administration each month is considered to have 30 
days. 

 
2. The Company may require a contract period longer than one 

month at the same location in connection with special types 
or arrangements of equipment or for unusual construction 
necessary to meet specific demands for service. 

  
F. Termination of Service 

 
1. By the Company 

 
a. The Company may refuse to furnish, or may terminate 

the service and remove its equipment under the 
following circumstances, provided suitable notice has 
been given to the customer: 

 
The charge for telephone exchange service will be 
billed, and will be due and payable monthly.  If 
bills are not paid within 5 days after the bill is 
delinquent and the Company has served notice of its 
intent to disconnect the service, service may be 
suspended on the telephone numbers which accounts are 
unpaid.  The failure to receive bills that have been 
rendered, will not alter the Company's practice as 
outlined. 

 
In its discretion, the Telephone Company may restore 
or re-establish service which has been suspended or 
discontinued for non-payment of charges due. Such 
restoration or re-establishment shall not be 
construed as a waiver of any rights to suspend or 
discontinue service for non-payment of any such or 
other charges due and unpaid or for the violation of 
the provisions of the Tariff, nor shall the failure 
to suspend accounts operate as a waiver or stoppage 
to suspend or discontinue service for non-payment of 
such account or of any other past-due regulated 
account: 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

F. Termination of Service (Cont’d) 
 

  1. By the Company (Cont’d) 
 
   a. (Cont’d) 
 

(1) upon the continuance of any regulated unpaid 
amount due R for a period of 5 days following 
temporary suspension; 

 
 (2) Upon the continuance of any unauthorized 

 attachment or connection of customer owned 
 facilities with facilities provided by the 
 Company; 

 
 (3) Upon objection to the furnishing of a service 

 made in writing by or on behalf of any 
 government law enforcement agency acting within 
 its jurisdiction, on the grounds that such 
 service is, or will be, used for an illegal 
 purpose; 

 
 (4) Upon the use of a service in such a manner 

 that, in the opinion of the Company, 
 constitutes abuse or fraud or may tend to 
 injuriously affect the efficiency of the 
 Company's plant, property, or service; 

 
 (5) Upon a violation of any of the regulations 

 governing the furnishing of a service. 
 

    (6) At various times during the operation of the  
     business the Company may recognize that a  
     customer's current charges are excessive or are 
     in excess of deposits on hand by the Company.  
     In such cases, the Company may deem it   
     necessary to render an immediate bill for these 
     charges and has the right if the bill is not  
     paid upon five days written notice to terminate 
     the service or at the discretion of the Company 
     to require an additional deposit amount. 
 
    (7) For violation of and/or non-compliance with the 
     General Rules and Telephone Rules of applicable 
     Regulatory Body.
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

F. Termination of Service (Cont'd) 
  

2. At customer's request 
 

a. Contracts for service may be terminated prior to the 
expiration of the contract period provided advance 
notice is given to the Company and upon agreement to 
pay all charges due for the service furnished, plus 
any termination charges which might be applicable. 

 
b. Where a contract for service with one month minimum 

period is cancelled before establishment of the 
service is completed, a charge not to exceed the 
service charge specified, is applied if all or a 
portion of the facilities have been installed. 

 
c. Where a new customer takes over the service of the 

former customer provided the service is to be 
furnished at the same location without interruption 
and that the new customer assumes all unpaid charges 
on the original contract. Minimum and termination 
charges will apply for any service furnished under 
the original contract which is not retained by the 
new customer. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

G. Resale of Service 
 

l. The Company offers for resale at wholesale rates, 
consistent with the provisions of 47 U.S.C. 251(C)(4)(A) 
and (B) and subject to applicable Commission orders, rules 
and regulations, any telecommunications service that the 
incumbent local exchange carrier provides at retail to 
subscribers who are not telecommunications carriers. Such 
service may be resold only by telecommunications companies 
authorized to provide resold service in Alabama pursuant to 
commission approved contract agreements with the Company. 

 
2. Upon request, an avoided cost discount shall be applied to 

all qualifying resold services. Such discount shall be 
established or approved by the Public Service Commission. 

 
3. Telecommunications Services may be resold only for their 

intended or disclosed use, under the same terms and 
conditions applicable to Company end users, and only to the 
same class of customers. The reseller, as the customer-of-
record, is the person or entity responsible for placing the 
application for service, requesting additions, 
rearrangements, maintenance, or discontinuance of service, 
payment in full of charges incurred such as toll, directory 
assistance, etc. In addition, the reseller must provide the 
necessary security to the Company to adequately secure 
their account. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

H. Restoration of Service 
 

1. In its discretion, the Telephone Company may restore, or 
re-establish, service which has been suspended or 
discontinued, for non-payment of charges without payment of 
all charges due. Such restoration, or re-establishment, 
shall not be construed as a waiver of any rights to 
suspend, or discontinue, service for non-payment of any 
such, or other, charges due and unpaid or for the violation 
of the provisions of the Tariff; nor shall the failure to 
suspend or discontinue service for non-payment of any past 
due accounts operate as a waiver to suspend, or 
discontinue, service for non-payment of such account or any 
other past due account. 

 
2. Should service be suspended for non-payment of charges, 

restoration of service will be made as specified under S6. 
of this Price List. 

 
3. A customer who fails to pay his bill by the time specified 

by the regulations of the Telephone Company regarding the 
prompt payment of bills, and who further fails to pay such 
bill within a reasonable period (regardless of whether or 
not service is discontinued for such non-payment, e.g., 
when disconnected for noncompliance, on wiring or 
equipment, etc.) may be required to pay such bill together 
with the applicable reconnection charge. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

I. Subscriber Complaints 
 

1. Informal complaints against the Telephone Company shall be 
made first directly to the Telephone Company. If the 
complainant is not satisfied with the disposition of the 
complaint, the subscriber or authorized representative then 
may file a complaint with the Commission. 

 
2. A formal complaint or protest shall be in writing and 

submitted to the Telephone Company and the Commission. 
 

J. Alabama Relay Center Restrictions 
 

1. The following calls may not be placed through the Alabama 
Relay Center: 
• Calls to 976, 900, or 700 numbers. 
• Calls to time or weather recorded messages.  
• Calls to other informational recordings.  
• Station sent paid calls from coin telephones.  
• Operator handled conference service and other 

teleconference calls. 
• All calls billed to Cards (i.e., Credit Cards and 

Calling Cards) other than those issued by AT&T or the 
LECs. 

 
2. The Company will not transmit messages, but offers the use 

of its facilities when available, and will not be liable 
for errors in transmission or for failure to establish 
connections. Employees of the Company are forbidden to 
accept either oral or written messages to transmitted over 
the facilities of the Company, except where the Company 
transmits messages for Telecommunications Devices for the 
Deaf (TDD). 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.2 USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 

 
J. Alabama Relay Center Restrictions (Cont'd) 
 

3. Where the Company transmits messages through the Alabama 
Relay Center, the Company shall not be liable for errors in 
translating, transmitting, receiving or delivering messages 
by telephone, TDD or any other instrumentality over the 
facilities of the Company, connecting utilities or through 
the Alabama Relay Center, in the absence of gross 
negligence or willful misconduct. 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 25  
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 9 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE 
 

A. Application for Service 
 

1. Applications for telephone service must be made on the 
Company's prescribed contract or application form. 
Subsequent service requests may be made orally or in 
writing to the Company's local business office. 

 
2. Any change in rates or regulations prescribed by the 

applicable regulatory body modifies the terms and 
regulations of contracts to the extent of such change. 

 
3. The Company reserves the right to refuse service to any 

applicant who is found to be indebted to the Company for 
service previously furnished until satisfactory 
arrangements have been made for the payment of all such 
indebtedness. This right to refuse service is subject to 
compliance with the Commission's General Rule 12 (I) and 
Telephone Rule T-7. The Company may also refuse to furnish 
service to any applicant desiring to establish service for 
former subscribers of the Company who are indebted 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

A. Application for Service (Cont'd) 
 

3. (Cont’d) 
 

for previous service, regardless of the listing requested 
for such service, until satisfactory arrangements have been 
made for the payment of such indebtedness This is to 
include applicants from the same household, who are 
related, even though service is requested in a different 
name from that of the former subscriber. 

 
4. If telephone service is established and it is subsequently 

determined that either condition in 3. above exists, the 
Company may suspend or disconnect such service until 
satisfactory arrangements have been made for the payment of 
the prior indebtedness. 
 

B. Application for Business Rates 
 

1. Business rates apply in offices, stores, factories, and all 
other places of a strictly business nature. 

 
2. In boarding houses (except as noted elsewhere), offices of 

hotels, halls and offices of apartment buildings, quarters 
occupied by clubs or lodges, public, private, or parochial 
schools, or colleges, hospitals, libraries, churches, 
college fraternity houses, and other similar institutions 
(but excluding dormitory rooms at such schools or 
colleges). 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

B. Application of Business Rates (Cont'd) 
 

3. At residence locations when the customer has no regular 
business telephone and the use of the service either by 
himself, members of his household, or his guests, or 
parties calling him can be considered as more of a business 
than of a residence nature, which fact might be indicated 
by advertising, either by business cards, newspapers, hand 
bills, billboards, circulars, motion picture screens, or 
other advertising matter, such as on vehicles, etc. 

 
4. Where the place of business and residence of a customer are 

in the same premises and no telephone is installed in the 
place of business, the business rate shall be charged for 
the telephone installed in the residence. 

 
5. At residence locations, when a telephone station or 

extension bell is located in a shop, office, or other place 
of business. 

 
6. At any location where the listing of service at that 

location indicates a business, trade, or profession, except 
as specified below. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

C. Application of Residence Rates 
 

1. Residence rates apply in private residences where business 
alphabetical or classified telephone directory listings are 
not provided. 

 
2. In private apartments of hotels, rooming houses, or 

boarding houses where service is confined to the customer's 
use, and elsewhere in rooming houses which are not 
advertised as a place of business or which have less than 
five rooms for roomers or which furnish meals to less than 
ten boarders, provided business telephone directory 
listings are not furnished. 

 
3. Where the place of business and residence of a customer are 

in the same premises and no telephone is installed in the 
place of business, the business rate shall be charged for 
the telephone installed in the residence. 

 
D. Advance Payments 
 

1. At the time an application for service is made, an 
applicant may be required to pay an amount equal to at 
least one months' service, since billed one month in 
advance, in addition to such special construction charges, 
installation charges, service connection charges, and a 
deposit specified in this Price List, and any other 
applicable charges. The amount of the advance payment is 
credited to the customer's account on the first bill 
rendered. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

D. Advance Payments (Cont'd) 
 

2. Federal, State or Municipal governmental agencies may not 
be required to make advance payments. 

 
3.  Short Term Service (See S7.12) 

 
E. Customer Billing 
 

1. The subscriber shall pay monthly in advance or on demand 
all charges for exchange service and equipment and shall 
pay on demand all charges for toll service. 

 
2. Monthly recurring charges are billed in advance and toll 

charges are billed in arrears. Special billing arrangements 
may be established for service provided to governmental 
agencies. 

 
3. Bills are due when rendered unless otherwise specified on 

the bill and may be paid at any business office of the 
Company or at any agency authorized to receive such 
payments. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

E. Customer Billing (Cont'd) 
 

4. All charges due by the subscriber are payable by the 
subscriber at the Telephone Company's Business Office or at 
other agency duly authorized to receive such payments. 
Adjustments due to billing inaccuracies shall be limited to 
the most recent 36 month period according to Rule T5 (C) 
(5) and (6). 

 
5. For billing purposes each month is presumed to have 

thirty days. 
 
6. Retroactive billing adjustments will not be made for a 

period exceeding thirty six months per Rule T5 (C) (6) and 
(7) from the date an objection is filed by the customer. 

 
7. The Company may temporarily suspend service in the event 

the customer fails to pay any regulated amount due. Such 
suspension shall not be made until at least five days 
following written notification to the customer of the 
intention to suspend service. 

 
8. A late payment charge of $10.00 applies to each 

subscriber's bill (including amounts billed in accordance 
with Company's billing and Collection Services) when any 
undisputed portion of a previous month's bill has not been 
paid in full by the subsequent billing date. The charge is 
applied to the total amount carried forward and is included 
in the total amount due on the subscriber's current bill.  
The charge is only applied if the subscriber’s previous 
month’s outstanding balance is at least $20.00. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

E. Customer Billing (Cont'd) 
 

9. The Company will endeavor to send subscribers' bill for 
telephone service, but the Company does not obligate itself 
to send itemized bills with each statement. If the bill is 
not received on the first, the amount may be ascertained by 
calling the bookkeeper. 

 
F. Telephone Numbers 
 

1. The customer has no property right to the telephone number 
nor any right to continuance of service through any 
particular central office. 

 
2. The Company reserves the right to change the customer's 

telephone number or the central office associated with such 
number, or both, as may be required for the proper conduct 
of its business. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

G. Alterations 
 

The customer agrees to notify the Company promptly whenever 
alterations or new construction on premises owned or leased by 
him necessitate changes in the Company's equipment; and the 
customer agrees to pay the Company's current charges for such 
changes. 
 
The rates and charges specified in this Price List contemplate 
that work in connection with furnishing or rearranging service be 
performed during regular working hours. Whenever a customer 
requests that work necessarily required in the furnishing or 
rearranging of his service be performed outside the Company's 
regular working hours or that once begun be interrupted, so that 
the Company incurs costs that would not otherwise have been 
incurred, the customer may be required to pay, in addition to the 
other rates and charges specified in this Price List, the amount 
of additional "costs" incurred the Company as a result of the 
customer's special requirements. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

H. Special Construction 
 

1. Private Property (See also Section 12, Charges Applicable 
Under Special Conditions) 

 
a. An average amount of entrance and distribution 

facilities may be furnished by the Company provided 
the facilities are of the standard type normally 
furnished for the particular location or kind of 
service. 

 
b. If additional entrance or distribution facilities are 

required; if the conditions are such as to require 
special equipment, maintenance or methods of 
construction; if the stability of the customer has 
not been established; if the installation is for a 
temporary or semi-permanent purpose or if for any 
other reason the construction costs are excessive as 
compared with the revenue to be derived, the 
applicant shall be required to pay the costs over and 
above those applicable for a normal installation. 

 
c. The customer will provide the Company without charge 

written permission for the placing of the Company's 
facilities on the property. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

H. Special Construction (Cont'd) 
 

2. Underground 
 

a. When feasible conduit will be furnished by the 
Company at cost, or conduit may be provided by the 
applicant subject to the Company's specifications. 
Conduit used for telephone company facilities may not 
be used for any other purpose without the consent of 
the Company. The distance between the conduit and any 
Electric Light or Power Conduit or Conductor shall be 
in accordance with the Company's specifications. 

 
The customer shall be required to pay the entire cost 
of maintenance of conduit including subsequent 
excavations and replacements necessary because of 
damage resulting from negligence on the part of the 
customer of his representatives or from freezing or 
improper drainage. 

 
b. The cost of relocating underground entrance 

facilities at the customer's request will be borne by 
the customer. 

 
3. Facilities in Underground Conduit 

 
a. The customer will be required to bear the cost of 

installation of such wiring unless specified or 
agreed to by the Company. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

I. Special Assemblies of Speculative Projects 
 

1. Special assemblies of speculative projects for which 
provision is not otherwise made in this Price List may be 
provided where practicable, if not detrimental to any of 
the services furnished by the Company. 

 
a. The charge for such facilities may be in the form of 

an installation charge, a monthly charge, a 
termination charge or any combination thereof and 
will include, when applicable, one or more of the 
following estimated expense items associated with the 
special service provided: 

 
(1) maintenance expense 
(2) depreciation expense - including reusable 

and non-recoverable items 
(3) administration expense 
(4) taxes - including Federal Income Tax 
(5) any other specific items of expense that may 

be associated with the facility provided 
(6) a reasonable return on investment 
 

b. The estimated installation cost used in the 
derivation of the various expense items shall include 
the following: 

 
(1) material 
(2) material overhead  
(3) installation labor  
(4) installation labor overhead
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

I. Special Assemblies of Speculative Projects (Cont'd) 
 

2. In connection with Marketing and Sales studies and/or 
Marketing and Sales programs, the Company reserves the 
right to waive service charges within specified areas for 
such periods of time as designated by the Company. In the 
absence of a Tariff concerning a requested service or a new 
product offered, the company may provide the service under 
a mutually agreed contract between company and customer. 

 
J. Change of Occupancy 
 

1. When a change of occupancy or legal responsibility takes 
place on any premise served by the Telephone Company, 
notice shall be given within a reasonable time prior to 
change. The outgoing subscriber is responsible for all 
service charges, including toll until such notice has been 
properly transmitted, received and processed by the 
Telephone Company. If the incoming subscriber desires to 
continue the existing service and keep the same telephone 
number of the previous subscriber, he must make timely 
application to do so and assumes full responsibility for 
all billings received, including toll, from the date of the 
change of occupancy. When the date of change of occupancy 
does not coincide with the billing cycle date of toll and 
other services, it is the responsibility of the involved 
customers to split the billing between themselves. No 
service under this section shall be provided for the 
incoming subscriber until all his prior indebtedness has 
been resolved to the satisfaction of the Telephone Company. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.3 ESTABLISHMENT AND FURNISHING OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

J. Change of Occupancy (Cont'd) 
 

2. In the event a home or business changes ownership during 
the period and a special contract or unpaid construction 
charges remain, the present owner must arrange to satisfy 
the present agreement with the Telephone Company or make 
arrangements satisfactorily to the Telephone Company for a 
new owner to assume the obligation for the balance of the 
obligation. 

 
3. All such notices shall be made in person or in writing. 

Telephone communications shall not be considered proper 
notice. The Telephone Company is not responsible for 
errors, delays or expense resulting from procedures other 
than those defined in this Price List. 

 
4. Continuance of existing service is conditioned upon the 

acceptance of the present arrangement of services, 
including directory advertising. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.4 ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT 
 

A. Establishment of Credit 
 

1. The Company is not obligated to establish, furnish or 
continue to furnish service to any individual or firm that 
owes for service previously rendered at the same or a 
different address, until arrangements have been made to 
liquidate such previous indebtedness to the Company. This 
refusal of service is subject to compliance with the 
commissions General Rule 12 (I) and Telephone Rule T-7. In 
order to insure the payment of all charges due for its 
service, the Company may require any customer to establish 
and maintain his credit in one of the following ways: 

 
a. By furnishing acceptable credit references to 

the Company. 
 
b. By providing a suitable guarantee in writing, 

in a form prescribed by the Company. 
 
c. By means of a cash deposit. 

 
2. The Company shall be the sole judge as to whether or not 

the references or guarantee in writing are acceptable. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.4 ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT (Cont'd) 
 

B. Deposits 
 

1. The Company may, when in its judgment such deposit is 
necessary, require at any time, from an applicant, or 
subscriber, a cash deposit intended to guarantee payment of 
the current bills for telephone service. Such deposit shall 
not exceed the monthly amount for local exchange service 
and other monthly charges added to twice the estimated 
monthly toll charges. Interest shall be paid by the Company 
upon such deposit at the rate prescribed by the Public 
Service Commission. Interest shall be payable for the time 
such deposit was held by the Company and the customer was 
served by the Company, unless such period be less than 30 
days. 

 
2. The fact that a deposit has been made in no way relieves 

the applicant or subscriber from complying with the 
Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt 
payment of the bills upon presentation by the Company, and 
providing for the discontinuance of service for nonpayment 
of any regulated sum due the Company for telephone service. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.4  ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT (Cont'd) 
 

B. Deposits (Cont'd) 
 

3. Refer to General Rules of P.S.C. on deposits. 
 

C. Discontinuance of Service for Failure to Maintain Credit 
 

Service may be discontinued for failure to maintain credit, as 
specified above, following five days after the Company has served 
or mailed notice requiring the customer to do so. 

 
D. Restoration Charge 

 
Where service has been discontinued for failure to maintain 
credit as specified above, appropriate service charges will be 
made and collected by the Company. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.4 ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF CREDIT (Cont'd) 
 

E. Adjustments for Taxing Authority Payments 
 

Rates and charges quoted in this Price List do not include any 
excise, sales, use, franchise, based on receipts, license, 
occupational, privilege, inspection, pole line rental or similar 
taxes or fees whether such charges be lump sum or flat rate, that 
may be assessed against the Company. 
 
Any taxes or fees referred to above levied or assessed by any 
municipality, county, state, or governmental agency against the 
Company, shall be prorated among the customers receiving the 
service so levied or assessed and shall be added to the rates and 
charges quoted herein. 
 
"The charges billed by the Company pursuant to these provisions 
will be listed individually on the bill and identified as 
follows: (type of license, fee, tax or charge) required by action 
of (name of governmental entity)." 
 
Note: Nothing in this Price List shall prohibit the billing to 

customers of the amount of any tax or fee imposed by a 
county or other local taxing authority at the time of the 
posting of this Price List. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY 
 

A. Undertaking of the Company 
 

The Company does not transmit messages but offers the use of its 
facilities for communications between customer. If because of 
transmission difficulties, the operator, in order to accommodate 
the customer, repeats messages, she is deemed to be acting as the 
agent of the persons involved and no liability shall attach to 
the Company because of any errors made by the operator or 
misunderstandings that may arise between customers because of the 
errors. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

B. Provision of Equipment 
 

1. All equipment necessary for the provision of a given 
service will be furnished by the Company on a deregulated 
basis or by the customer except as provided elsewhere in 
this Price List. The customer may be required to provide 
suitable housing or other protective measures where 
equipment is to be installed in locations exposed to 
weather or other hazards. Commercial power will be 
furnished by the customer on his premises in suitable 
outlets when required. 

 
2. No equipment, apparatus, circuit or device not furnished by 

the Company shall be attached to or connected with the 
facilities furnished by the Company; whether physically, by 
induction, acoustically or other; except as provided in 
this Price List or as otherwise authorized in writing by 
the Company. In case any such authorized attachment or 
connection is made, the Company shall have the right to 
remove or disconnect the same or to terminate the service. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

B. Provision of Equipment (Cont'd) 
 

3. The provisions of the preceding shall not be construed or 
applied to bar a customer from using devices which serve 
his convenience in his use of the facilities of the Company 
provided any such device so used does not: 

 
a. endanger the safety of Company employees or the 

public; 
 
b. damage, disconnect or remove or permit others 

to disconnect or remove any apparatus installed 
by the Telephone Company, except upon the 
written consent of the Company, require change 
in or alteration of, or involve direct 
electrical connection to, the equipment or 
other facilities of the Company, unless as 
provided for elsewhere in this Price List. 

 
c. interfere with the proper functioning of such 

equipment or facilities; 
 
d. impair the operation of the communication 

system; 
 
e. otherwise injure the public in its use of the 

Company's services. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

B. Provision of Equipment (Cont'd) 
 

4. Except as otherwise provided in this Price List, nothing 
herein shall be construed to permit the use of a recording 
device or of a device to interconnect any line or channel 
of the Company with any other communication line or channel 
of the Company or of any other person. 

 
5. Normally the nature of telephone service requires the 

Telephone Company to own, control, and maintain the 
apparatus and equipment used in furnishing the service. 
However, at the option of the Telephone Company, and in 
order to accommodate variety in public taste and demand, 
certain equipment may be supplied by the Company or leased 
from vendors and offered subject to contracts to customers. 

 
a. Termination Contract Applicable. 

 
6. Floor Space, Electric Power and Other Facilities at the 

Customer's Premises 
 

The customer is responsible for the provision and 
maintenance, at his expense, of all suitable space and 
floor arrangements, including but not limited to adequate 
lighting, proper relative humidity and temperature 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

B. (Cont’d) 
 

6. (Cont’d) 
 

control, required on his premises for communication 
facilities provided by the Company in connection with 
services furnished to the customer by the Company. Any 
power outlets and commercial power required for the 
operation of such facilities shall be provided by, and at 
the expense of, the customer. All operations required for 
the use of communications facilities provided by the 
Company at the customer's premises will be performed at the 
expense of the customer, and must conform with the 
operating practices and procedures of the Company to 
maintain a proper standard of service. 

 
C. Furnishing of Service 

 
The Company's obligation to furnish service is dependent upon its 
ability to secure and retain, without unreasonable expense, 
suitable facilities and rights for the construction and 
maintenance of the necessary circuits and equipment. 

 
D. Maintenance and Repair 
 

1. All costs associated with the maintenance and repair of 
regulated services furnished by the Company will be borne 
by the Company, except as specified elsewhere in this Price 
List. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

D. Maintenance and Repair (Cont'd) 
 

2. The Company will be reimbursed for any loss or damage to 
its facilities on the customer's premise resulting from 
intentional destruction or any other cause. (Charges for 
damages will be replacement cost of materials plus labor.) 

 
3. Access to customer's premises, at any reasonable hour, will 

be given to representatives of the Company for the purpose 
of inspecting, repairing, testing or removing any part of 
the Company's facilities. 

 
E. Liability 
 

1. The liability of the Company for damages arising out of 
mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or 
defects in transmission occurring in the course of 
furnishing service and not caused by negligence o£ the 
customer shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to 
the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of 
service during which such mistakes, omissions, 
interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission 
occurs. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

E. Liability (Cont'd) 
 

2. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless 
against the following: 

 
a. Acts or omissions of other companies when their 

facilities are used in connection with the Company's 
facilities to provide service. 

 
b. Any accident, injury, or death occasioned by its 

equipment or facilities, when such is not due to 
negligence of the Company. 

 
c. Claims for libel, slander, or infringement of 

copyright arising from the material transmitted or 
recorded over its facilities; claims for infringement 
of patents arising from combining with, or using in 
connection with, facilities of the Company, apparatus 
and systems of the customer; and against all other 
claims arising out of any act or omission of the 
customer in connection with facilities provided by 
the Company. 

 
d. Liability for failure to provide service. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

E. Liability (Cont'd) 
 

2.  (Cont’d) 
 

e. Liability for telephone directories is covered next 
in this section under Directories. 

 
f. Any defacement or damage to the customer's premises 

resulting from the existence of the Company's 
instruments, apparatus and associated wire on such 
premises, or from the installation or removal 
thereof, when such defacement or damage is not the 
result of the negligence of the Company, or its 
employees. 

 
g. No liability shall attach to the Company for damages 

alleged to have arisen from the use of the Company's 
service and equipment in explosive atmospheres or at 
outdoor or other locations, which are not suitable 
for the location of its service and facilities. 
Protective equipment or special devices as may be 
available for use in such locations should be 
subscribed for. The Company will provide such 
protection equipment, when available, upon the 
express condition that protection is not guaranteed 
and that no liability shall be attached to the 
Company for any damages alleged to have arisen in 
connection with the use of such equipment. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

E. Liability (Cont'd) 
 

2. (Cont’d) 
 

h. Where service is to be established at a location that 
would involve undue hazards to employees of the 
Company, the customer may be required to install and 
maintain equipment and facilities in a manner 
satisfactory to the Company, the remuneration to be 
based on the conditions involved. 

 
F. Directories 
 

1. The Company will furnish to its customers, without charge, 
a directory for each access line. Additional directories 
will be furnished at the discretion of the Company at a 
charge. Foreign directories may be provided at a charge. 

 
2. Directories regularly furnished to customers shall remain 

the property of the Company. No binder, holder, or 
auxiliary cover, except as provided or authorized by the 
Company shall be used in conjunction with any directory 
furnished by the Company. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.5 OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY (Cont'd) 
 

F. Directories (Cont'd) 
 

3. No liability for damages arising from errors in or 
omissions of directory listings, or listings obtained from 
the "Information operator" shall attach to the Company. In 
the case of additional or extra listings for which a charge 
is made, its liability shall be limited to the monthly rate 
for each such listing for the charge period during which 
the error or omission continues. 

 
S25.6 LIMITATIONS AND USE OF SERVICE 
 

A. Network Facilities for Use With Automatic Dialing and Announcing 
Devices 

 
1. Subscribers who wish to use automatic dialing and 

announcing devices for solicitation purposes must do so 
pursuant to the following terms and conditions. 

 
a. No numbers will be called in sequential fashion. 

Sequentially placed calls refer to those calls 
automatically dialed by successfully increasing or 
decreasing integers, or similar methods. 
 

b. Where facilities permit, the equipment shall be so 
programmed or utilized in such a manner as to 
automatically disconnect a called party's line not later 
than ten seconds after the called party hangs up. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.6 LIMITATIONS AND USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

A. Network Facilities for Use With Automatic Dialing and  
Announcing Devices (Cont'd) 

 
1. (Cont’d) 

 
a. Within 20 seconds after the called party answers, the 

name and telephone number of the individual or firm 
making or paying for the call, including but not 
limited to, the name of the individual whose behalf 
the call is made, must be stated. 

 
b. At the conclusion of the call, the name and telephone 

number of the individual or firm making or paying for 
the call, including but not limited to, the name of 
the individual or firm on whose behalf the call is 
made, must again be clearly stated. 

 
e. If the customer's response is to be recorded, they 

must be informed of such and permission must be 
granted. 

 
f. If the solicitation call requires a response by the 

customer and a charge will apply, the customer must 
be informed that the response is not a free call. The 
vendor at this time, must give the customer the 
amount of the charges that will be applied if they 
respond.
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
S25.6 LIMITATIONS AND USE OF SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

A. Network Facilities for Use With Automatic Dialing and 
Announcing Devices (Cont'd) 

 
1. (Cont’d) 

 
g. No calls will be placed to organizations providing 

emergency services, including but not limited to 
hospitals, nursing homes, fire departments, and law 
enforcement agencies. 

 
h. No calls will be placed on Sundays or Holidays. No 

calls will be placed between the hours of 8:00 p.m. 
and 8:00 a.m., Monday through Saturday. 

 
i. The Telephone Company is under no obligation to 

provide lists of telephone numbers or any directory 
information other than normally issued telephone 
directories. 

 
j. Messages must not contain obscene or profane 

language. 
 
k. Solicitation calls for the sale of 

pornographic material will not be allowed. 
 
l. This type telecommunication service will not be used 

for any unlawful purpose. 
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S25.  GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
S25.6 LIMITATIONS AND USE OF SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

A. Network Facilities for Use With Automatic Dialing and 
Announcing Devices (Cont'd) 

 
1. (Cont’d) 

 
m. Connection of customer provided communication systems 

must meet the Telephone Company's requirements as 
well as Part 68 of the Federal Communications 
Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

 
n. Emergency and unlisted telephone numbers will not be 

used with recorded solicitation communication. 
 

2. In cases where there is an existing business relationship 
between the called party and the subscriber and where the 
subscriber uses the dialing and announcing devices strictly 
as a follow up device to supply information related to 
these prior dealings, the preceding terms and conditions 
will not apply. However, even subscribers who have had 
prior dealings with the called party will not be allowed to 
utilize the automatic dialing and announcing devices for 
solicitation purposes. 

 
3. Any subscriber operating or utilizing automatic dialing 

equipment who does so in violation of the provisions set 
forth preceding will be subject to immediate disconnection 
of telephone service. 

 
4. Refer to Alabama Public Service Commission Telephone 

Rules. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

ACCESS LINE 
 

A circuit directly connecting the central office switching equipment 
with the subscriber's termination point. 
 

ACCESS POINT 
 

The point where the company's equipment or the equipment of others 
attaches to the facilities of the Company. Under the conditions of 
customer-owned equipment, normally this access point is a protector. 
The particular point to be determined by the Company, depending upon 
service requested. 
 

ACCESS LINE WORK CHARGE 
 

Work associated with the line extending from the serving central office 
to the customer's premises. Includes, but is not limited to, central 
office connections, cable cross connections. 
 

ADDITIONAL LISTING 
 

Any listing of a name or other authorized information in connection 
with a customer's telephone number in addition to that to which he is 
entitled in connection with his regular service. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

ALABAMA RELAY CENTER 
 

The Alabama Relay Center permits hearing and speech impaired users of 
Telecommunications Devices for the Deaf (TDD) to communicate with users 
of ordinary telephones. Communications take place by relaying 
conversations (voice to TDD and TDD to voice). These calls are between 
one party who must communicate by means of a TDD and another who 
communicates by means of an ordinary telephone. Messages are rated from 
the rate center of the calling party to the rate center of the called 
party. 
 

APPLICANT 
 

A person, firm, partnership, corporation, profit or nonprofit 
organization, governmental agency, etc., requesting service from the 
Company. 
 

AUTHORIZED PROTECTIVE CONNECTING MODULE 
 

The term authorized protective connecting module denotes a protective 
unit designed and manufactured under the control of the telephone 
company, which unit is to be incorporated in a conforming service. 
 

AUTHORIZED USER 
 

A person, firm, or corporation on whose premise a telephone, PBX, or 
private line service or channel is located and who may communicate over 
such channels in accordance with the terms of this Price List. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

BASE RATE AREA 
 

A specific area within an exchange service area as set forth in the 
local exchange boundary maps in Section 29 of this Price List. Local 
exchange service within this area is furnished at uniform rates without 
extra mileage charges. 
 

BILL TO THIRD PARTY 
 

Denotes a billing arrangement by which a long distance call may be 
charged to an authorized station as determined by the Company other 
than the station originating the call or the station where the call is 
terminated. Calls through the Alabama Relay Center may be billed only 
to a third number within Alabama. 
 

BUSINESS SERVICE 
 

Telecommunications service provided a customer where the use is 
primarily or substantially of a business, professional, institutional 
or otherwise occupational nature as more specifically defined within 
this Price List. 
 

CALL 
 

An attempted or completed communication. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

CANCELLATION CHARGE 
 

A charge applicable under certain conditions when an application for 
service and/or facilities is cancelled in whole or part prior to the 
completion of the work involved. 

 
CENTRAL OFFICE 
 

A switching unit in which connections are made and switching is 
accomplished between telephone access lines and to the toll network. 
 

CENTRAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
 

Switching, transmission and power equipment located within a central 
office for the purpose of connecting local, EAS and toll calls. 
 

CHANNEL 
 

A path for communication between two or more stations, or central 
offices, furnished in such a manner as the Company may elect, whether 
by wire, radio or a combination thereof and whether or not by a single 
physical facility or route. 
 

CLASS OF SERVICE 
 

A description of telecommunications service furnished a customer which 
denotes such characteristics as nature of use (business or residence) 
or type of rate (flat rate, measured rate, or message rate). Classes of 
service are usually subdivided in "grades", such as individual line, 
two-party, or four-party. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

COIN TELEPHONE 
 

A telephone station, either public or semi-public, equipped with a 
device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages, at 
locations chosen or accepted by the company. 
 

COMMISSION 
 

Alabama Public Service Commission. 
 

COMPANY 
 

Wherever used in this Price List, refers to Knology of the Valley, Inc. 
d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone, unless the 
context clearly indicates otherwise. 
 

CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT 
 

The equipment provided by the company to accomplish the connection of 
customer-provided facilities with the facilities of the company, or of 
facilities of the company with other facilities of the company. 
 

CONNECTING COMPANY 
 

A corporation, association, partnership or individual owning or 
operating one or more exchanges and with which communications 
services are interchanged. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

CONSTRUCTION CHARGE 
 

A separate nonrecurring charge made for the construction of facilities 
in excess of those contemplated under the rates quoted in the service 
order schedule. 
 

CONTRACT 
 

The arrangement between a customer and the Company under which 
service and facilities are furnished, either in accordance with 
or extraneous to the applicable provisions set forth in this 
Price List. 
 

COST 
 

The word "cost" wherever used in this Tariff, shall mean or include 
labor, material, overhead, and all other expenses, including a 
profit. 
 

CUSTOMER 
 

Any person, firm, partnership, corporation, municipality, 
cooperative, organization, governmental agency, etc., provided with 
service by the company and responsible for the payment of charges and 
compliance with the rules and regulations of the company. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

CUSTOMER PREMISES EQUIPMENT (CPE) 
 

All telecommunications equipment located at a customer's premises 
(except pay phones). 
 

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 
 

Devices or apparatus provided by a customer. 
 

CREDIT CARD 
 

Denotes a billing arrangement by which a long distance call may be 
charged to an authorized credit card number. 
 

DATA ACCESS ARRANGEMENT 
 

A protective connecting arrangement for use with the network control 
signaling unit, or in lieu of the connecting arrangement, an 
arrangement to identify a central office line and protective facilities 
and procedures to assure proper operation and protection of the 
telecommunications network. 
 

DIAL SWITCHING EQUIPMENT 
 

A unit of switching equipment used in a central office or in 
connection with a private branch exchange system.  
 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CHARGE 
 

A charge made for requests from the Directory Assistance Operators. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

DIRECTORY LISTING 
 

A publication in the Company's alphabetical directory of information 
relative to a customer's name or other identification and telephone 
number. 
 

DROP WIRE 
 

Means of connecting a subscriber's line from the terminal on the 
pole to the point of demarcation on the customer's premises. 
 

EXCHANGE 
 

A geographical area established for the administration of telephone 
service in a specified area, called the "Exchange Area," which usually 
embraces a city, town, or village, and its environs. It may contain one 
or more central offices together with the associated plant, equipment, 
and facilities used in furnishing communication service within that 
area. 
 

EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA 
 

The territory served by an exchange within which local service is 
furnished at the exchange rates applicable within that area. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

The furnishing of facilities within an exchange area. Exchange 
facilities are used to establish and maintain connection between an 
exchange station and the other telephone plant and facilities in 
connection with long distance calls or other services. 
 

FACILITIES 
 

All property and means owned, operated, leased, licensed, used, 
furnished, or supplied for, by or in connection with the rendition of 
telephone service. 
 

FOREIGN ATTACHMENT 
 

Lines, instruments, appliances, or apparatus not owned or furnished by 
the Company. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE 
 

Any central office other than that which serves the area in which the 
customer is located. 
 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
 

Any other exchange but that in which the customer is located. 
 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

Telephone exchange service furnished to a customer other than the 
exchange regularly serving the area in which the customer is located. 
 

INSTALLATION CHARGE 
 

An installation charge is nonrecurring charge applying to the provision 
of certain items of equipment or facilities as distinguished from a 
Service Connection Charge applicable for establishment o£ basic 
telephone service and is in addition to applicable service connection 
charges. The installation charge may sometimes be called an "initial 
charge". 
 

INTERCEPTING SERVICE 
 

A service arrangement whereby a person calling a disconnected or 
discontinued telephone number is informed that, the called telephone 
number has been discontinued, or disconnected, or changed to another 
number. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE CHANNEL 
 

That portion of a channel which connects two or more exchanges. 
 

JOINT USE OF SERVICE 
 

An arrangement whereby an individual, firm or corporation whose 
telephone needs are not such as to justify the provision of separate 
customer service is permitted to use the service of a customer. 
 

LEASE LINE 
 

A channel tying together two or more points in the exchange area for 
the sole use of the subscriber. It is terminated at each point on the 
subscriber owned equipment and is not connected to the central office 
switching equipment. 
 

LINK UP ALABAMA 
 

Link Up Alabama provides subsidized assistance qualifying low income 
households by providing a credit to the installation and connection 
charges applicable to the provisioning of residence service. 
 

LOCAL ACCESS AND TRANSPORT AREA (LATA) 
 

Geographic area established for the purpose of defining the 
territory within which a Bell operating company may offer its 
telecommunications services. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

LOCAL MESSAGE 
 

A completed communication between customer's stations located within 
the same exchange area or local service area. 
 

LOCAL SERVICE AREA 
 

The area within which telephone service is furnished customers under a 
specific schedule of exchange rates and without toll charges. A local 
service area may include one or more exchange areas. 
 

MAINTENANCE OF SERVICE CHARGE 
 

The charge for each visit by the Telephone Company to the premises of 
the customer, or authorized user, where the report results from the 
use of equipment provided by the customer, or authorized user. 
 

MESSAGE 
 

A completed telephone call regardless of length of call or time and 
distance involved. 
 

MESSAGE RATE 
 

Local exchange service billed on a per-message basis. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE OR MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE (MTS) 
 

Long distance telecommunications service between exchange areas, 
categorized as intraLATA/intrastate, intraLATA/interstate, 
interLATA/intrastate, or interLATA/interstate and rated on a time and 
distance basis. 
 

MILEAGE 
 

The measurement upon which charges are computed for Foreign Exchange, 
tie lines and private lines. 
 

MINIMUM CONTRACT PERIOD 
 

The minimum length of time for which a customer is obligated to pay for 
service, facilities and equipment whether or not retained by the 
customer for such minimum length of time. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMON CARRIERS 
 

Miscellaneous Common carriers, as defined in part 21 of the Federal 
Communications Commission Rules, are communications common carriers 
which are not engaged in the business of providing either a public 
landline message telephone service or public message telegraph service. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE 
 

Service not regularly furnished with the various classes of exchange 
service. 
 

MOBILE TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 

A communication service provided by means of radio frequencies through 
a land radio telephone base station. Connections may be established 
between a wire station and a mobile or fixed unit or between two 
mobiles or fixed units. 
 

NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE (NID) 
 

A standard FCC Registration Program jack or equivalent that is 
installed by the Telephone Company as part of the network access line 
on a customer's premises at a location determined by the company which 
is accessible to the customer and consistent with RCC Registration 
regulations governing the location of the network interface. The 
network interface is located on the customer's premises and serves as 
the point of connection for all premises services to the 
telecommunications network. 
 

NONLISTED TELEPHONE 
 

An exchange station which has the listing omitted from the telephone 
directory but listed in the directory assistance records. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

NONPUBLISHED TELEPHONE 
 

An exchange station which has the listing omitted from both the 
telephone directory and directory assistance records at the customer's 
request. 
 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

An arrangement of equipment consisting of switching apparatus with 
attendant's telephone, trunks to a central office and stations 
connected with the switching apparatus, providing for 
intercommunication between these stations and communication with the 
general exchange and interexchange systems. Throughout this Price List, 
the commonly used abbreviation "P.B.X." will be substituted for the 
words Private Branch Exchange.  
 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK 
 

A circuit connecting a private branch system with a Central Office. 
 

PRIVATE LINE 
 

A circuit provided to furnish communication between two or more 
instrumentalities directly connected to it. Such instrumentalities do 
not have access to the general exchange and interexchange networks. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY 
 

A facility route granted to the company on or over private property. 
 

PUBLIC TELEPHONE 
 

An exchange station, either attended or equipped with a coin collecting 
device, designed and placed for use by the public in general at 
locations chosen or accepted by the Company. 
 

RESIDENCE SERVICE 
 

Exchange service furnished to customers where the actual or obvious use 
is for domestic purposes, as more specifically defined by the Tariff. 
 

SEMI-PUBLIC TELEPHONE 
 

An exchange station, equipped with a coin collecting device, designed 
for a combination of customer and public use at locations more or less 
public in character. Semi-public telephone service is considered as a 
form of customer service.  



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 26  
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 17 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

 
S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

SERVICE ORDER CHARGE 
 

The charge for receiving and recording information and/or taking action 
in connection with a subscriber or applicant and processing the 
necessary data. 
 

SUBSCRIBER 
 

A person, firm, partnership, corporation, profit or non-profit 
organization, governmental agency, etc., receiving service from the 
company. 
 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE 
 

An arrangement made at the request of the customer, or initiated by the 
company for violation of Tariff regulations by the customer, for 
temporarily discontinuing service without terminating the service 
agreement or removing the telephone equipment from the customer's 
premises, as more specifically defined by the Tariff. 
 

TARIFF 
 

The rates, charges, rules and regulations adopted and filed by the 
Company and approved by the Alabama Public Service Commission. 
 

TERMINATION CHARGE 
 

A charge applying when a customer discontinues an item of service or 
equipment prior to the expiration of the initial service period 
designated for such item. 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 26  
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 18 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

 
S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

TOLL CALL 
 

A call to a point outside the local calling area of an exchange for 
which a long distance charge applies. 
 

TOLL LINE 
 

A circuit used exclusively for the transmission of messages between 
points located in different exchange areas where specific charges for 
each such message are applicable. 
 

TOLL SERVICE 
 

Toll Service (Long Distance Service) is that part of the total 
telephone service rendered by the company which is furnished between 
customers in different exchange areas in accordance with the rates and 
regulations specified in the Company's Toll Tariff. 
 

OUCHTONE CALLING SERVICE 
 

A classification of exchange service whereby calls are originated 
through the use of pushbuttons in lieu of rotary dials. 
 

TRUNK LINE 
 

A circuit over which customers' messages are sent between two central 
offices or between a central office and a private branch exchange 
system. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONNECTION 
 

A customer's "drop" wire which is run underground from a pole line or 
an underground distributing cable. 
 

ZONE 
 

One of a series of specified areas, beyond the base rate area of an 
exchange in which service is furnished at rates in addition to base 
rates. 
 

ZONE BOUNDARY 
 

The limit of a specified area beyond the base rate area of an exchange. 
 

ZONE CHARGES 
 

A charge applying in addition to the base rate for service when a 
subscriber's main station, PBX, or Centrex system is outside the base 
rate area but is located within the exchange area. 
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

S26.2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

ABH - Average Busy Hour 
 
ACCUNET - AT&T Switched Data Service Network  
 
AND - Automatic Network Dialing 
 
ATTCOM - AT&T Communications  
 
ATTIS - AT&T Information Services  
 
ATUR - Automatic Telephone Using Radio (Cellular System)  
 
BCR - Billing, Collecting, Remitting 
 
BHC - Busy Hour Calls 
 
BNS - Bill Number Screening (TSPS)  
 
BOC - Bell Operating Companies  
 
BRA - Base Rate Area 
 
BV - Busy Verification 
 
CALC - Customer Access Line Charge
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

S26.2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Cont’d) 
 

CCB - Coin Collecting Box 
 
CCIS - Common Channel Inter-Office Signaling  
 
CCLC - Common Carrier Line Charge 
 
CDA - Coin Detection and Announcement  
 
CDR - Call Detail Recording 
 
CDRR - Call Detail Recording and Reporting  
 
CIC - Carrier Identification Code 
 
CMRS - Cellular Mobile Radio Telecommunications Service  
 
COCOT - Customer Owned Coin Operated Telephone 
 
CPE - Customer Premises Equipment  
 
DDD - Direct Distance Dialing  
 
DID - Direct Inward Dialing 
 
DOJ - Department of Justice  
 
EAS - Extended Area Service  
 
ECA - Exchange Carrier Associatio
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

S26.2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Cont’d) 
 

EDA - Embedded Direct Analysis 
 
FCC - Federal Communications Commission  
 
FGA - Feature Group A 
 
FGB - Feature Group B 
 
FGC - Feature Group C  
 
FGD - Feature Group D  
 
FX - Foreign Exchange  
 
IXC - Interexchange Carrier 
 
INWATS - Inward Wide Area Telecommunications service (800)  
 
ISDN - Integrated Services Digital Network 
 
KTS - Key Telephone System 
 
LATA - Local Access and Transport Area  
 
LCR - Least Cost Routing 
 
LEC - Local Exchange Company
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 
 
 

S26.2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Cont’d) 
 

LMS - Local Measured Service 
 
MTS - Message Telecommunications Service  
 
NECA - National Exchange Carrier Association  
 
ONA - Open Network Architecture 
 
OUTWATS - Outgoing Wide Area Telecommunications Service  
 
PBX - Private Branch Exchange Service 
 
PIN - Personal Identification Number  
 
PL - Private Line 
 
POP - Point of Presence 
 
PSN - Public Switched Network 
 
RBOC - Regional Bell Operating Company  
 
RCC - Radio Common Carrier 
 
RCF - Remote Call Forwarding
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S26.  DEFINITIONS 

 
 

S26.2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Cont’d) 
 

SLC- Subscriber Line Charge 
 
WATS- Wide Area Telecommunications Service 
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S27.  DIRECTORY LISTINGS 

 
 

S27.1 GENERAL 
 

A. Directory listings encompassed by this Price List are applicable 
to listings in the alphabetical section in the telephone 
directory. 

 
S27.2 CONDITIONS 
 

A. Primary listing which may include the name, address and telephone 
number of the individual, organization, firm or corporation for 
whom the service has been contracted will be furnished without 
additional charge. 

 
l. Listings will be limited to such information as is 

necessary for identification to facilitate use of the 
service. 

 
2. The length of a listing may be limited by the use of 

abbreviations where the clarity of the listing and the 
identification of the customer will not be impaired. 

 
3. The Company may refuse to insert any listing, which in its 

judgment does not facilitate the use of the directory. 
 
4. Only one listing is furnished without charge for each main 

service, joint user service, or PBX system. Where a number 
of main stations are provided on a rotary basis, they are 
considered one service. If additional listings are required 
to properly identify the subscriber, such additional 
listings will be provided at the appropriate charge. 
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S27.  DIRECTORY LISTINGS 
 
 

S27.2 CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 
 

B. An additional listing may include the same address and telephone 
number as the primary listing, except that a different address 
may be shown for off-premises stations located on other premises 
occupied solely by the customer. Additional listings may be 
furnished with businesses who occupy the same premises at 
applicable rates. (See Joint Use of Service.) 

 
C. An alternate call listing refers a calling party to certain other 

telephone numbers after business hours or on Sundays or holidays 
or if there is no answer on the first listed number. Where the 
alternate call number is to be that of another customer, the 
listing will be furnished only with written approval of the other 
customer. 

 
D. A foreign or noncustomer listing may be furnished customers 

requesting that their listing be included in a directory of an 
exchange other than that from which service is rendered. 

 
E. Nonlisted service is the withholding of a customer's listing from 

the printed telephone directory. The number may be obtained from 
the information operator. 
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S27.  DIRECTORY LISTINGS 

 
 

S27.2 CONDITIONS (Cont'd) 
 

F. Nonpublished service is the withholding of a customer's listing 
from both the telephone directory and information records. 

 
a. When nonpublished service is to be furnished, the customer 

will hold the Company harmless from any damages which might 
arise, and will absolve the Company from any responsibility 
for the failure of the customer to receive calls because of 
the nonpublished listing. 

 
G. The charge for additional, alternate, unlisted or unpublished 

listings begin on the day the information records are posted. 
 
H. The length of contract period for directory listings, where the 

listing actually appears in the directory, is the directory 
period. The directory period is from the day on which the 
directory is distributed to the customers to the day the 
succeeding directory is distributed to the customers. Unless the 
listing no longer serves the customer because of disconnection, 
removal, etc., of the service, the minimum contract period will 
be for 30 days. 
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S27.  DIRECTORY LISTINGS 

 
 

S27.3 RATES 
 

A. Primary Service Listings 
Monthly Rate 

1. Primary Station 
 

a. individual line service, each   No Charge 
b. party line service, each   No Charge 
c. multiparty line service, each   No Charge 
 

2. Private branch exchange service, each  No Charge 
 

B. Additional listings, per line of information 
requested by the customer 

 
Business $1.75 
Residence $0.75 
Alternate listing, each $1.75 

 
C. Non-listed, each (see conditions e) $3.00 
 
D. Non-published, each (see Condition f) $5.00 
 
E. Foreign listing, each line (see Condition d)  $1.75 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
CONTENTS 
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 E. IntraLATA Long-Distance Operator  
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F. Intra-NPA Long Distance Operator Service 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) 
 
 A. Application 
 

This Price List applies to Long Distance Message 
Telecommunications Service (MTS) furnished or made available by 
the Company and its connecting companies, over facilities wholly 
within or partly within and partly without the state of Alabama, 
between two or more points within the state of Alabama where the 
respective rate centers of such points also are located within 
the same LATA in said state. 

 
 B. General 
 
  1. Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is that of 
   furnishing facilities for communications between stations  
   in different rate centers for either two-point or   
   conference service.  
 
  2. Rates for service between points are based on airline  
   mileage between rate centers. In general, each point is  
   designated as a rate center except that certain small towns 
   or communities are assigned adjacent rate centers with  
   which they are closely associated for communication   
   purposes. Airline mileages between rate centers are   
   determined as provided in S30.1.D. following. 
 
  3. Customer or Other Common Carrier-provided terminal   
   equipment or system may be used with facilities furnished  
   to the customer by the Company for Long Distance MTS. 
 
  4. Long Distance MTS is provided for use by the Customer and  
   may be used by others when so authorized by the Customer. 
 
 C. Two-Point Service 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones 
 
   a. Classes of Service 
    Service is offered on a Station-to-Station basis, as  
    either Dial, Dial Calling Card, or Operator, or on a  
    Person-to-Person basis.  
 
   b. Rates and Charges 
 
    (1) Charges for each Long Distance MTS message  
     between any two points within the state and  
     within the same LATA are determined as follows: 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   b. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
    (1) (Cont’d) 
 
     (a) All messages are rated in full minute  
      increments. Initial minute and additional 
      minute basic rates are specified in the 
      Basic Rate Schedule in Section   
      S30.1.C.1.b.(2). Initial minute rates are 
      for connections of one minute or any  
      fraction thereof. Additional minute rates 
      are for each additional minute or any  
      fraction thereof that the connection  
      continues beyond the first minute. 
 
     (b) For any Dialed Calling Card Station,  
      Operator Station, or Person-to-Person  
      message, the surcharge specified in  
      Section S30.1.C.1.b.(4) following is  
      added to the Basic Rate Schedule charge. 
 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 30 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 3 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

 
S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   b. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
    (2) Basic Rate Schedule 
 
     (a) The following table contains the initial  
      minute and additional minute rates for  
      the Day rate period for all call classes. 
      These rates are based on chargeable time  
      (duration) of the message, as specified  
      in Section S30.1.C.1.c. following, and  
      the airline mileage between the rate  
      centers of the two stations connected, as 
      specified in Section S30.1.D. following. 
 
 Residence     Business  
Each     Each 
Initial Additional  Initial Additional 
Minute or  Minute or  Minute or Minute or 
Fraction  Fraction   Fraction Fraction 
Thereof  Thereof   Thereof  Thereof 
 
(a) 1 - 10 miles   $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(b) 11 - 16 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(c) 17 - 22 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(d) 23 - 30 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(e) 31 - 40 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(f) 41 - 55 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(g) 56 - 70 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(h) 71 - 85 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(i) 86 - 100 miles $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(j) 101 - 124 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(k) 125 - 148 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(l) 149 - 196 miles  $0.16  $0.16   $0.20  $0.20 
(m) 197 +     $0.16  $0.20   $0.20  $0.20 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   b. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
    (3) Rate Periods and Rate Discounts 
 
     (1) Rate periods and rate discounts are  
      described in the table following. A rate  
      period ends at, but does not include, the 
      time shown as the end of a rate period.   
 
Residence     Rates and Applicable Periods 
 
    Mon.  Tues. Wed.  Thur. Fri.  Sat.  Sun. 
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
5:00 PM to 11:00 PM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
11:00 PM to 8:00 AM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
Day rate period = full rate 
Evening rate period = full rate 
Night and Weekend rate period = full rate 
 
 
Business     Rates and Applicable Periods 
 
    Mon. Tues. Wed. Thur. Fri. Sat. Sun. 
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
5:00 PM to 11:00 PM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
11:00 PM to 8:00 AM  Full Full Full Full Full Full Full 
    Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
Day rate period = full rate 
Evening rate period = full rate 
Night and Weekend rate period = full rate 
 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 30 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 5 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   b. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
    (4) Billing and Operator Surcharges 
 
     (a) For any message in the call classes  
      listed following, add the surcharge shown 
      following to the Basic Rate Schedule  
      charge adjusted for time-of-day.   
      Surcharges are not adjusted for time-of- 
      day. 
 
      (i) Billing Surcharges – 
       Station-to-Station Rate 
 
       Dial Calling Card   $1.10 
       Operator    $1.10 
 
      (ii) Billing Surcharges – 
       Person-to-Person: Each  $1.10 
 
      (iii) Operator Dialed Surcharge $1.10 
 
       Station-to-Station operator   
       assisted or person-to-person   
       operator assisted calls (excluding  
       those billed to calling cards)  
       where the operator dials the   
       terminating number. 
 
      (iv) Partially Automated Surcharge $1.10 
 
       Station-to-Station operator   
       assisted calls where the customer  
       dials the terminating number. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   c. Timing of Messages 
 
    (1) The time at the beginning of each minute of  
     connection determines the applicable rate  
     period. The time observed at the rate center of 
     the calling station applies, whether the call  
     is originated as sent-paid or collect. 
 
    (2) On Station-to-Station calls, chargeable time  
     begins when connection is established between  
     the calling station and the called station or  
     Miscellaneous Common Carrier mobile radio  
     system. 
 
    (3) On Person-to-Person calls, chargeable time  
     begins when connection is established between  
     the calling person and the particular person or 
     station specified or an agreed alternate. 
 
    (4) Chargeable time ends when the calling station  
     "hangs up" thereby releasing the network   
     connection. If the called station "hangs up"  
     but the calling station does not, chargeable  
     time ends when the network connection is   
     released either by automatic timing equipment  
     in the telephone network or by the Company  
     operator. 
 
    (5) Chargeable time does not include time lost  
     because of faults or defects in the service. 
 
   d. Reversal of Charges (Collect Calls) 
 
    (1) Collect calls are permissible for all telephone 
     calls provided the charges are accepted at the  
     called station. When a collect call is   
     attempted to a coin telephone, the charges must 
     be billed to a Company Calling Card or third  
     party number, or the call may be reoriginated  
     from the called stations. 
 
    (2) The regularly established Operator Station-to- 
     Station or Person-to-Person rates apply. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   e. Rates Applicable on Certain Holidays 
 
    On Christmas Day (December 25), New Year's Day   
    (January 1), Independence Day (July 4), Thanksgiving  
    Day, and Labor Day, the holiday rate applicable is  
    the Evening rate, unless a lower rate would normally  
    apply. 
 
   f. Rates for Hearing or Speech Impaired Customers 
 
    (1) Rates for certain MTS calls are reduced for  
     hearing and/or speech impaired customers who  
     meet requirements (a) through (d) following: 
 
     (a) The customer is certified to the Company  
      as having a hearing or speech impairment  
      that prevents telephone voice   
      communication. 
 
     (b) The customer has non-voice equipment used 
      for telecommunications. 
 
     (c) The customer makes written application to 
      the Company for the reduced MTS rates. 
 
     (d) The customer designates to the Company  
      one and only one telephone number   
      associated with that customer's residence 
      service. Reduced rates apply only to  
      calls originated from this telephone  
      number. 
 
    (2) Rates for certain MTS calls are reduced for an  
     agency that assists hearing or speech impaired  
     persons under the following conditions: 
 
     (a) The agency provides non-voice   
      telecommunications equipment solely for  
      the use of hearing or speech impaired  
      persons. 
 
     (b) The agency makes written application to  
      the Company for the reduced MTS rates. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   f. Rates for Hearing or Speech Impaired Customers   
    (Cont’d) 
 
    (2) (Cont’d)     
 
     (c) The agency designates to the Company one  
      and only one local exchange telephone  
      number associated with each piece of non- 
      voice telecommunications equipment. Each  
      such number may be used only for calls  
      through the non-voice telecommunications  
      equipment. Reduced rates apply only to  
      calls originated from such designated  
      telephone numbers. 
 
    (3) All Dial Station-to-Station (DDD) messages  
     occurring during the Day rate period originated 
     from the designated telephone number will be  
     discounted at 25 percent (%) off the total  
     Basic Rate Schedule charge. All Dial Station- 
     to-Station (DDD) messages occurring during the  
     Evening and Night and Weekend rate periods  
     originating from the designated telephone  
     number will be discounted at 50 percent (%) off 
     the total Basic Rate Schedule charge. 
 
     (a) The discount is applied to the total  
      Basic Rate Schedule charge for that  
      portion of a message occurring within the 
      discount period. When application of the  
      discount results in a fractional charge,  
      the amount will be rounded down to the  
      lower cent. 
 
     (b) When a message spans more than one rate  
      period, total charges for the connection  
      time in each rate period are calculated,  
      discounts applied and the results for  
      each rate period are totaled to obtain  
      the total message charge. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   g. Operator Assisted Premium Plan (Cont’d) 
 
    (1) General 
 
     A premium is defined as a commission applicable 
     to all 0+ and 0- operator assisted calls. Such  
     premiums may be payable to subscribing   
     customers based upon the Company's revenue  
     generated by said calls. These calls must: 
 
     (a) originate from a telephone line   
      associated with the subscribing   
      customer's account, 
 
     (b) originate and terminate in the same LATA, 
 
     (c) be carried and completed by the Company  
      via Company facilities and 
 
     (d) be billed by the Company. 
 
     An additional premium for calls billed to a  
     BellSouth Calling Card may be payable to   
     subscribing customers based upon the monthly  
     revenue generated from said 0+ and 0- operator  
     assisted calls originated from a telephone line 
     associated with the customer's account (the  
     "Calling Card Premium"), as set forth in   
     S30.1.C.1.g.(3)(c) following. 
 
    (2) Terms and Conditions 
 
     (a) Qualifying customers may participate in  
      the premium plan by contacting the   
      Company Business office to subscribe. In  
      order to qualify for the premium plan, a  
      customer must meet minimum revenue   
      thresholds. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   g. Operator Assisted Premium Plan (Cont’d) 
 
    (2) Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 
     (b) The Company may pay scheduled premiums to 
      the subscribing customer. Such premiums  
      will be based on the amount of IntraLATA  
      revenue billed for the previous calendar  
      month as calculated by the Company (the  
      "Monthly Premium"), and will be paid to  
      the customer within thirty (30) days of  
      the end of such calendar month. 
 
     (c) No premiums will be paid for any month in 
      which the subscribing customer does not  
      meet minimum monthly revenue thresholds.  
      If a subscribing customer does not meet  
      minimum monthly revenue thresholds for a  
      period of six (6) consecutive months, the 
      Plan will be automatically terminated. 
 
     (d) In the event the Company billing records  
      used to determine the premiums are   
      destroyed or lost, the Company shall not  
      be liable for payments of premiums on  
      such lost data. 
 
    (3) Scheduled Premiums 
 

(a) Monthly Scheduled Premiums may be payable 
to subscribing customers based upon the 
monthly IntraLATA revenue generated by 0+ 
and 0- operator assisted calls originated 
from the customer's telephone access 
line. 

 
(b) On each anniversary date of the 

customer's subscription, up to the fifth 
anniversary, the Company may make a 
single premium payment based upon the 
total of Monthly Scheduled Premiums paid 
since the effective date of subscription 
to the Plan (the "Anniversary Premium"). 
This Anniversary Premium will be in 
addition to any Monthly Scheduled 
Premiums. The Anniversary Premium will 
cease after the fifth anniversary. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   g. Operator Assisted Premium Plan (Cont’d) 
 
    (3) Scheduled Premiums (Cont’d) 
 
     (c) The Company may pay the subscribing  
      customer a Calling Card Premium in   
      addition to the scheduled premiums. This  
      Calling Card Premium shall remain   
      constant for the duration of the   
      customer's participation in the Plan, and 
      shall be paid within thirty (30) days  
      following the end of the calendar month  
      in which the calls are billed. 
 
   h. Business Saver® Service 
 
    (1) Description 
 
     (a) This plan is available to business   
      customers only. 
 
     (b) Customers who subscribe to Business  
      Saver® service may choose from three  
      options with different term commitments  
      which provide toll volume discounts. The  
      amount of the discount is determined by  
      the intrastate, intraLATA Company MTS  
      charges on the customer's monthly bill as 
      specified in (2) following. There is no  
      additional charge to the customer for  
      this service. 
 
     (c) The discounts apply to Message   
      Telecommunications Service (MTS) usage  
      rates as specified in S30.1.C.1.b.   
      preceding. The discounts do not apply to  
      optional calling plans, operator   
      surcharges, directory assistance charges, 
      976 charges, local exchange service  
      charges or local exchange service calls. 
 
     (d) The discounts are applied at the billing  
      account level and are applied after the  
      application of the time-of-day discounts  
      as specified in S30.1.C.1.b. preceding,  
      of this section. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  1. Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
   h. Business Saver Service (Cont’d) 
  
    (1) Description (Cont’d) 
     
     (e) The discounts apply only to usage   
      incurred after the service effective date 
      for the option. 
 
     (f) If the subscriber terminates a plan  
      option prior to the term commitment, a  
      termination liability as specified in (2) 
      following will apply. During a 90-day  
      grace period after subscription, the  
      customer may disconnect the service  
      without termination liability. 
 
     (g) No minimum monthly toll usage is required 
      to subscribe to Business Saver® service. 
 
     (h) Neither a secondary service ordering  
      charge nor a monthly rate will apply when 
      subscribing to this service. 
 
    (2) Discounts and Charges 
 
      Total Monthly Usage 
 
   $0.01- $10.01- $50.01- $75.01- Termination 
   $10.00 $50.00 $75.00 +  Charge 
Plan Option     Discounts     
(a)Month-to-Month 0%   5%   10%   15%   $0 
(b)12-Month Term 5%  10%  15%  20%  $10.00 
(c)24-Month Term 15%   20%  25%  30%  $25.00 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  2. Service Through Mobile Telephone Service Base Stations 
 
   a. General 
 
    (1) The regulations and rates set forth following  
     apply for Long Distance Message Mobile   
     Telephone Service. 
 
    (2) Long Distance Message Mobile Telephone Service  
     is a communication service through a base  
     station between a mobile unit and a land wire  
     telephone located outside the mobile service  
     area associated with such base station, or  
     between two mobile units served through   
     different base stations having different rate  
     centers. 
 
    (3) Long Distance Message Mobile Telephone Service  
     also includes service through a mobile   
     telephone service base station between a land  
     wire telephone or mobile unit, and another  
     station which is authorized by the Federal  
     Communications Commission to communicate with  
     the mobile telephone service base station, or  
     between two such other stations. 
 
    (4) The party on the mobile unit placing or   
     receiving a long distance call shall inform the 
     mobile service operator, upon request, as to  
     the state in which the mobile unit is located  
     at the time of placing or receiving the call. 
 
   b. Rates 
 
    (1) The rates between the applicable land wire  
     telephone rate center and the rate center of  
     the serving base station, or between the rate  
     centers of two base stations are the schedules  
     of rates as set forth in S30.1.C.1.b.   
     preceding. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 C. Two-Point Service (Cont’d) 
 
  2. Service Through Mobile Telephone Service Base Stations 
 
   a. Rates 
 
    (2) Base Stations 
 
   Station Code Rate Center   V – H Coordinates 
   Anis    Anniston, Ala.   7406 - 2304 
   Arab1   Arab. Ala.    7339 - 2478 
   Atm1    Atmore, Ala.   8056 - 2306 
   Bham    Birmingham, Ala.   7518 - 2416 
   Cvl1    Collinsville, Ala. 7294 - 2370 
   Dec    Decatur, Ala.   7324 - 2585 
   Foly1   Foley, Ala.   8190 - 2278 
   Htvl    Huntsville, Ala.   7267 - 2535 
   Milry1   Millry, Ala.   8008 - 2503 
   Mobi    Mobile, Ala.   8167 - 2367 
   Movl1   Monroeville, Ala.  7944 - 2329 
   Mtgy    Montgomery, Ala.   7692 - 2247 
   Onna1   Oneonta, Ala.   7406 - 2435 
   S Rk1   Sand Rock, Ala.   7289 - 2354 
   Shef    Sheffield, Ala.   7354 - 2714 
   Tusca   Tuscaloosa, Ala.   7643 - 2535 
   Cols G   Columbus, Ga.   7556 - 2045 
 
  3. Service Through Miscellaneous Common Carriers 
 
   a. Service is available to and from customers of a  
    Miscellaneous Common Carrier with which arrangements  
    have been made for the interchange of telephone  
    traffic and is furnished through interconnecting  
    equipment and local connecting facilities provided by 
    the Company. 
 

b. The rates between the applicable wire telephone rate 
center and the rate center of the Miscellaneous 
Common Carrier are the rates set forth in this Price 
List for two-point service. The rate center of the 
Miscellaneous Common Carrier is the wire telephone 
rate center of the Company serving exchange. An 
additional charge which the Miscellaneous Common 
Carrier bills to and collects from its customer is 
applicable to the remainder of the haul as set forth 
in the Miscellaneous Common Carrier's tariff on file 
with the Alabama Public Service Commission. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 D. Airline Mileage Between Rate Centers 
 
  1. General 
 
   a. For the purpose of determining airline mileages  
    vertical and horizontal grid lines have been   
    established across the State of Alabama. The spacing  
    between adjacent vertical grid lines and between  
    horizontal grid lines represents a distance of one  
    coordinate unit. This unit is the square root of 0.1, 
    expressed in airline miles. A vertical (V) and a  
    horizontal (H) coordinate is computed for each rate  
    center from its latitude and longitude location by  
    use of appropriate map-projection equations. A pair  
    of V-H coordinates locates a rate center, for   
    determining airline mileages, at a particular   
    intersection of an established vertical grid line  
    with an established horizontal grid line. The   
    distance between any two rate centers is the airline  
    mileage computed as explained in S30.1.D.2.   
    following. 
 
   b. For long distance message telecommunications service  
    the rate center for a point not listed in this   
    section is the rate center for the central office to  
    which the point is assigned for long distance   
    telecommunications rate purposes; where the point is  
    not assigned to a central office, the rate center is  
    the location of the point. 
 
  2. Determination Of Airline Mileages 
 
   a. To determine the rate distance between any two rate  
    centers proceed as follows. 
 
    (1) Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for each  
     rate center. 
 
    (2) Obtain the difference between the "V"   
     coordinates of the two rate centers. Obtain the 
     difference between the "H" coordinates. The  
     difference is always obtained by subtracting  
     the smaller coordinates from the larger   
     coordinates. 
 
    (3) Divide each of the differences obtained in  
     S30.1.D.2.a.(2) by three, rounding each   
     quotient to the nearer integer. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 D. Airline Mileage Between Rate Centers (Cont’d) 
 
  2. Determination of Airline Mileages (Cont’d) 
 
   a. (Cont’d) 
 
    (4) Square these two integers and add the two  
     squares. If the sum of the squares is greater  
     than 1777, divide the integers obtained in  
     (3) by three and repeat this step. Repeat this  
     process until the sum of the squares obtained  
     is less than 1778. 
 
    (5) The number of successive divisions by three in  
     steps (3) and (4) determines the value of "N".  
     Multiply the final sum of the two squares  
     obtained in (4) by the multiplier specified in  
     the following table for the value "N"   
     preceding. 
 
     N Multiplier  Minimum Rate Mileage 
 
     1 0.9   - 
     2 8.1   41 
     3 72.9   121 
     4 656.1   361 
     5 5,904.9  1,081 
     6 53,144.1  3,241 
 
    (6) Obtain square root of product in (5) and with  
     any resulting fraction, round up to next higher 
     integer. This is the message rate mileage  
     except that when the mileage so obtained is  
     less than the minimum rate mileage shown in (5) 
     preceding, the minimum rate mileage   
     corresponding to the "N" value is applicable. 
 



PRICE LIST 
 

Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology  Section 30 
or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone  Original Sheet 17 
 

Issue Date: June 5, 2013   Effective Date: August 13, 2013 
Issued by: Arlene Morgan   
Director of Regulatory Compliance 
 

 
S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 E. IntraLATA Long-Distance Operator Verification/Interruption   
  Service (Cont’d)  
 
  1. General 
 
   Intra-LATA Verification Service provides operator   
   assistance in determining if a called line is in use.  
   Intra-LATA Interruption Service provides for operator  
   interruption of voice conversation in progress on a line to 
   advise the interrupted subscriber that the interrupting  
   party has an emergency need to reach him. Data use of a  
   subscriber line will be verified, if verifiable, but not  
   interrupted. The customer may request these intra-LATA long 
   distance services for a charge, where facilities are   
   available, by calling the "0" operator within their intra- 
   LATA calling area. 
 
  2. Application of Charges 
 
   The charges specified in S30.1.E.3. will apply to all  
   requests except: 
 
   a. emergency requests from official emergency   
    agencies when the request is received on an   
    agency line from agency personnel; 
 
   b. emergency requests in which the caller    
    identifies that the request is to one of the   
    following: 
 
    (1) an official public emergency agency, 
    (2) an emergency medical number, or 
    (3) a privately endowed and operated suicide,  
     drug, alcohol, or runaway crisis    
     reporting center; or 
 
   c. requests in which the operator encounters a   
    trouble condition or has reason to believe a   
    trouble condition exists. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 E. IntraLATA Long-Distance Operator Verification/Interruption   
  Service 
 
  3. Rates 
 
   a. Verification: 
 
    A charge applies each time the operator verifies a  
    line is in use.       
          Rate 
    Each Verification    $1.10 
 
   b. Interruption: 
 
    A charge applies each time the operator interrupts  
    voice conversation in progress and does not depend on 
    whether the called party agrees to release the line. 
 
    Each Interruption    $1.10 
 
   c. If an operator both verifies the condition of the  
    line and interrupts conversation on the same request, 
    only the interrupt charge applies. 
 
   d. The charges for Intra-LATA Verify/Interrupt Service  
    are in addition to any applicable message rates. 
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S30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
S30.1 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) (Cont’d) 
 
 F. Intra-NPA Long Distance Operator Service Requiring Telephone  
  Number Assistance 
 
  1. Intra-NPA Long Distance Operator Service Requiring   
   Telephone Number Assistance is that service for which the  
   operator is required to obtain the telephone number of the  
   called party in order to complete the call. This service is 
   furnished in conjunction with an intra-NPA long distance  
   call placed through a "0" operator. 
 
  2. Application of Charges 
 
   a. The charge specified in S30.1.F.3. will be applicable 
    to all subscribers except for residence customers who 
    are unable to use a telephone directory because of a  
    visual or physical handicap which can be confirmed by 
    a physician, appropriate group, or agency. 
 
   b. Telephone Number Assistance Charge 
 
    (1) A telephone number assistance charge applies to 
     operator-assisted intra-NPA long distance  
     Station-to-Station of Person-to-Person calls  
     for which the "0" operator is required to  
     obtain or to attempt to obtain the telephone  
     number of the called party in order to complete 
     the call. 
 
    (2) Only one telephone number assistance charge  
     will apply on any operator Person-to-Person  
     intra-NPA long distance call. 
 
    (3) On a completed collect intra-NPA long distance  
     call, a telephone number assistance charge will 
     be billed to the same telephone number or  
     account number billed for the intra-NPA long  
     distance call. 
 
    (4) A service charge, as specified in S3.6.C., for  
     the long distance operator obtaining, or   
     attempting to obtain, the telephone number of  
     the called party will apply to all telephone  
     number assistance calls described in S3.6. 
 
  3. Service Charge 
 
   a. Telephone Number Assistance Service Charge 
           $1.10/call 
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30. LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 

 
S30.2 INTERSTATE LONG-DISTANCE SERVICES 
 
Knology of the Valley, Inc. d/b/a Knology or d/b/a WOW! Internet, Cable and 
Phone’s interstate long-distance telecommunications services are provided by 
Knology, Inc.  
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